STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA)	
)	ORDINANCE NO. 23-13
COUNTY OF DARLINGTON)	

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 44 OF TITLE 12, SOUTH CAROLINA CODE OF LAWS, 1976, AS AMENDED, THE EXECUTION AND DELIVERY OF A FEE-IN-LIEU OF AD VALOREM TAXES AGREEMENT BETWEEN DARLINGTON COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA AND LOTUS SOLAR, LLC; AND AUTHORIZING OTHER RELATED MATTERS.

WHEREAS, Darlington County, South Carolina, a political subdivision of the State of South Carolina (the "County"), acting by and through its County Council (the "Council"), is authorized and empowered (i) under Title 12, Chapter 44 of the Code of Laws of South Carolina, 1976, as amended (the "FILOT Act") to enter into agreements with qualifying companies to encourage investment in projects constituting economic development property through which the economic development of the State of South Carolina (the "State") will be promoted by inducing new and existing manufacturing and commercial enterprises to locate and remain in the State and to covenant with such industry to accept certain payments of fees in lieu of ad valorem taxes ("FILOT") with respect to such investment ("FILOT Payments"); (ii) under Section 4-1-170 of the Code of Laws of South Carolina 1976, as amended and Article VIII, Section 13 of the South Carolina Constitution to create multicounty industrial parks with one or more contiguous counties and include certain properties therein. and, in its discretion, include within the boundaries of these parks the property of qualifying industries, and under the authority provided in the MCIP Act and S.C. Const. art. VIII, §13, the County has created a multi-county park with Florence County, South Carolina; (iii) under Sections 4-1-175, 4-29-68 and 12-44-70 of the Code of Laws of South Carolina, 1976, as amended (collectively, "Infrastructure Credit Act") to grant credits against FILOT Payments to qualifying companies to offset qualifying infrastructure related expenditures ("Special Source Revenue Credits"); and (iv) to make and execute contracts of the type hereinafter described pursuant to Section 4-9-30 of the Code of Laws of South Carolina, 1976, as amended;

WHEREAS, Lotus Solar, LLC, an entity whose name cannot be publicly disclosed at this time, as Sponsor, along with any existing, or to-be-formed or acquired subsidiaries, or affiliated or related entities and any Sponsor Affiliates that the Sponsor may designate and have the County approve by subsequent resolution (collectively, "Company"), contingent upon satisfaction of certain commitments made by and on behalf of the County as set forth herein and to be further set forth in future agreements, and, to the extent allowed by law, proposes to develop, install or operate, as applicable, solar power generating facilities located at a leased site situated at Tax Map Parcel Number: 031-00-01-003, 031-00-01-019, 030-00-01-004, 051-00-02-002, 030-00-01-008, 031-00-01-112 and 030-00-01-014 in Darlington County, South Carolina ("Project"), which will result in new investment in personal property estimated to be approximately \$97,000,000 ("Investment") in the County;

WHEREAS, by its Resolution No. 762 adopted on July 3, 2023 ("Resolution"), the County identified the Project, as required by the FILOT Act; and

WHEREAS, in connection with the Project, the Company has requested the County to enter into incentive agreements, to the extent and subject to the conditions provided in those agreements, to establish the intention of the Company to make the Investment and the commitment of the County to provide certain incentives in connection with the Company's Project in the County; and

WHEREAS, the County has determined to provide: (i) a FILOT arrangement and, correspondingly, enter into a fee-in-lieu of ad valorem taxes agreement with the Company, the form of which is attached as Exhibit A ("Fee Agreement"), whereby the Company will make FILOT Payments to the County for Economic Development Property (as defined in the FILOT Act and the Fee Agreement), as further set forth in the Fee Agreement, and (ii) Special Source Revenue Credits against FILOT Payments made pursuant to the Fee Agreement, as further set forth in the Fee Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the parties recognize and acknowledge that the offer of the Fee Agreement and accompanying Special Source Revenue Credits are a strong inducement for the Company to locate the Project and make the Investment in the County.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council as follows:

Section 1. Project Finding. The County Council hereby finds and affirms, based on information provided by the Company: (i) the Project will benefit the general public welfare of the County by providing services, employment, recreation or other public benefits not otherwise provided locally; (ii) the Project gives rise to no pecuniary liability of the County or any incorporated municipality and to no charge against its general credit or taxing power; (iii) the purposes to be accomplished by the Project are proper governmental and public purposes; and (iv) the benefits of the Project to the public are greater than the costs to the public; and (v) the Project will provide a substantial public benefit to the County to qualify for the Fee term extension set forth in Section 12-44-30 of the FILOT Act.

Section 2. Authorization to Execute and Deliver Fee Agreement. The Chair of County Council is authorized and directed to execute the Fee Agreement with any minor modifications and revisions as may be approved by the Chair of County Council, the County Administrator, and the County Attorney, in the name of and on behalf of the County, and the Clerk to County Council is authorized and directed to attest the same; and the Chair of County Council, the County Administrator, and the County Attorney are further authorized and directed to deliver the executed Fee Agreement to the Company.

Section 3. Inclusion within a Multi-County Industrial Park. Pursuant to the MCIP Act and the terms of the Agreement Governing the Darlington-Florence Industrial Park, effective as of April 21, 2016, between Darlington County and Florence County ("MCIP Agreement"), the Project, as described in the Fee Agreement, is included within the park established by the MCIP Agreement (the "Park"), and the expansion of the Park's boundaries is complete upon the adoption of this ordinance by County Council and the adoption of a resolution by Florence County authorizing the expansion of the Park with a description of the additional property included in the Park.

Section 3. No Recapitulation Required. Pursuant to Section 12-44-55(B) of the FILOT Act, the County hereby agrees that no recapitulation information, as set forth in Section 12-44-55(A) of the FILOT Act is required to be provided by the Company in the Fee Agreement, or in any other documents or agreements in connection with the fee-in-lieu of tax arrangement between the

Company and the County, so long as the Company shall file a copy of the South Carolina Department of Revenue form PT-443, and any subsequent amendments thereto, and all filings required by the FILOT Act with the County after the execution of the Fee Agreement by the County and the Company.

Section 4. Further Acts. The County Council authorizes the County Administrator, other County staff, and the County Attorney, along with any designees and agents who any of these officials deems necessary and proper, in the name of and on behalf of the County (each an "Authorized Individual"), to take whatever further actions, and enter into whatever further agreements, as any Authorized Individual deems to be reasonably necessary and prudent to effect the intent of this Ordinance and induce the Company to locate the Project in the County.

Section 5. General Repealer. All ordinances, resolutions, and their parts in conflict with this Ordinance are, to the extent of that conflict repealed.

<u>Section 6. Severability.</u> Should any part, provision, or term of this Ordinance be deemed unconstitutional or otherwise unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, such finding or determination shall not affect the rest and remainder of the Ordinance or any part, provision or term thereof, all of which is hereby deemed separable.

This Ordinance takes effect and is in full force only after the County Council has approved this Ordinance following three readings and a public hearing.

Done in meeting duly assembled this 11th day of September, 2023.

[End of Ordinance]

DARLINGTON COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA

By:

Bobby Hudson, Chairman Darlington County Council

(SEAL) ATTEST:

J. JaNet Bishop, Clerk to Council

Darlington County Council

First Reading: July 3, 2023 Second Reading: August 7, 2023 Public Hearing: August 7, 2023

Third Reading: September 11, 2023

EXHIBIT A

FORM OF FEE AGREEMENT

FEE-IN-LIEU OF *AD VALOREM* TAXES AND SPECIAL SOURCE REVENUE CREDIT AGREEMENT

BETWEEN

LOTUS SOLAR, LLC

AND

DARLINGTON COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA

DATED AS OF SEPTEMBER 11, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
Recitals		1
	ARTICLE I PROJECT OVERVIEW	
	PROJECT OVERVIEW	
Section 1.1	Agreement to Waive Requirement of Recapitulation	2
Section 1.2	Rules of Construction; Defined Terms	2
	ARTICLE II REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES	
Section 2.1	Representations of the County	6
Section 2.2	Representations of the Sponsor	
	ARTICLE III	
	COMMENCEMENT AND COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT	
Section 3.1	The Project	7
Section 3.2	Diligent Completion	
	ARTICLE IV	
	PAYMENTS IN LIEU OF TAXES	
Section 4.1	Special Source Revenue Credit	8
Section 4.2	Negotiated Payments	9
Section 4.3	Payments in Lieu of Taxes on Replacement Property	. 11
Section 4.4	Reductions in Payments of Taxes Upon Removal, Condemnation or Casualty	11
Section 4.5	Place and Allocation of Payments in Lieu of Taxes	11
Section 4.6	Removal of Equipment	11
Section 4.7	Damage or Destruction of Project	11
Section 4.8	Condemnation	12
Section 4.9	Merger of Sponsor with Related Party.	12
Section 4.10	Addition of Sponsor Affiliates	12
Section 4.11	Indemnification Covenants	13
Section 4.12	Confidentiality/Limitation on Access to Project	13
Section 4.13	Records and Reports	14
Section 4.14	Payment of Administrative Expenses	1/
Section 4.15	Collection and Enforcement Rights of County	14
Section 4.16	Assignment and Subletting	1/
Section 4.17	County's Estoppel Certification for Sponsor's Financing Transactions	1ጘ 1ኛ
Section 4.18	Sponsor's Continuing Obligations After Termination by Sponsor	15 15
Section 4.19	Events of Default	
Section 4.20	Remedies on Default	15
Section 4.21	Remedies Not Exclusive	16
Section 4.22	Decommission Costs	16
		1144 I U

ARTICLE V MISCELLANEOUS

Section 5.1	Notices	16
Section 5.2	Binding Effect	
Section 5.3	Counterparts	
Section 5.4	Governing Law	
Section 5.5	Headings	
Section 5.6	Amendments	17
Section 5.7	Further Assurance	17
Section 5.8	Severability	17
Section 5.9	Limited Obligation	17
Section 5.10	Force Majeure	
Section 5.11	Execution Disclaimer	17

FEE-IN-LIEU OF AD VALOREM TAXES AGREEMENT

THIS FEE-IN-LIEU OF AD VALOREM TAXES AGREEMENT (this "Fee Agreement") is made and entered into as of September 11, 2023, by and between Darlington County, South Carolina (the "County"), a body politic and corporate and a political subdivision of the State of South Carolina (the "State"), acting by and through the Darlington County Council (the "County Council") as the governing body of the County, and Lotus Solar, LLC (the "Sponsor"), a limited liability company duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of South Carolina.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the County is authorized and empowered under and pursuant to the provisions of Title 12, Chapter 44 (the "Act") of the Code of Laws of South Carolina 1976, as amended (the "Code") and Title 4, Chapter of the Code (the "Multi-County Park Act"): (i) to enter into agreements with certain entities meeting the requirements of the Act to construct, operate, maintain, and improve certain industrial and commercial properties through which the economic development of the State of South Carolina will be promoted and trade developed by inducing corporate headquarters, manufacturing and commercial enterprises to locate and remain in the State of South Carolina and thus utilize and employ the manpower, agricultural products, and natural resources of the State; (ii) to covenant with such investors to accept certain payments in lieu of ad valorem taxes with respect to the project; and (iii) to maintain, create or expand, in conjunction with one or more other counties, a multi-county industrial park in order to afford certain enhanced income tax credits to such investors;

WHEREAS, the Sponsor proposes to develop, install or operate, as applicable, solar power generating facilities located at a leased site situated at Tax Map Parcel Numbers: 031-00-01-003, 031-00-01-019, 030-00-01-004, 051-00-02-002, 030-00-01-008, 031-00-01-112 and 030-00-01-014 (the "Land") in Darlington County, South Carolina (the "Project");

WHEREAS, the Project will involve an investment which, but for this Fee Agreement, would have a value for ad valorem taxation purposes, of approximately \$97,000,000 within the Investment Period ("Project Commitment"), meeting the minimum investment requirement under the Act;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Act, the County has determined that (a) the Project (as defined herein) is anticipated to benefit the general public welfare of the County by providing services, employment, recreation, or other public benefit not otherwise adequately provided locally; (b) the Project gives rise to no pecuniary liability of the County or incorporated municipality and to no charge against its general credit or taxing power; (c) the purposes to be accomplished by the Project are proper governmental and public purposes; and (d) the benefits of the Project to the public are greater than the costs to the public;

WHEREAS, the County Council adopted an Inducement Resolution (Darlington County Resolution No. 762) on July 3, 2023, (the "Resolution"), wherein the County Council, as an inducement to the Sponsor to develop the Project, committed the County to enter into, and authorized the County Administrator, County Attorney and the Executive Director of the Darlington County Economic Development Partnership to negotiate with the Sponsor the terms of, this Fee Agreement;

WHEREAS, the County Council adopted an ordinance on September 11, 2023, (the "Fee Ordinance"), as an inducement to the Sponsor to develop the Project and at the Sponsor's request, the County Council authorized the County to enter into this Fee Agreement as a fee-in-lieu of ad valorem tax agreement with the Sponsor which identifies the property comprising the Project as Economic Development Property under the Act subject to the terms and conditions hereof;

WHEREAS, the Project constitutes Economic Development Property within the meaning of the Act; and;

WHEREAS, for the purposes set forth above, the County has determined that it is in the best interests of the County to enter into this Fee Agreement with the Sponsor subject to the terms and conditions herein set forth.

NOW, THEREFORE, AND IN CONSIDERATION of the respective representations and agreements hereinafter contained, the parties hereto agree as follows, with the understanding that no obligation of the County described herein shall create a pecuniary liability or charge upon its general credit or taxing powers, but shall be payable solely out of the sources of payment described herein and shall not under any circumstances be deemed to constitute a general obligation to the County:

ARTICLE I PROJECT OVERVIEW

Section 1.1. Agreement to Waive Requirement of Recapitulation. Pursuant to Section 12-44-55(B) of the Act, the County and the Sponsor agree to waive the requirement of including in this Fee Agreement the recapitulation information as set forth in Section 12-44-55(A) of the Act. If the Sponsor should be required to retroactively comply with the recapitulation requirements of Section 12-44-55 of the Act, then the County agrees, to the extent permitted by law, to waive all penalties of the County for the Sponsor's noncompliance that are within the County's control.

Section 1.2. <u>Rules of Construction; Defined Terms</u>. In addition to the words and terms elsewhere defined in this Fee Agreement, the terms defined in this Article shall have the meaning herein specified, unless the context clearly requires otherwise. The definition of any document shall include any amendments to that document, unless the context clearly indicates otherwise.

"Act" shall mean Title 12, Chapter 44, Code of Laws of South Carolina, 1976, as amended, and all future acts supplemental thereto or amendatory thereof.

"Administrative Expenses" shall mean the reasonable and necessary expenses, including attorneys' fees, incurred by the County with respect to the Project and this Fee Agreement.

"Authorized Sponsor Representative" shall mean any person designated from time to time to act on behalf on the Sponsor as evidenced by a written certificate or certificates furnished to the County containing the specimen signature of each such person, signed on behalf of the Sponsor by its Manager, its President, one of its vice presidents, its general counsel, its secretary or any assistant secretary. Such certificates may designate an alternate or alternates, and may designate different Authorized Sponsor Representatives to act for the Sponsor with respect to different sections of this Fee Agreement. "Chairman" shall mean the Chairman of the County Council of Darlington County, South Carolina.

"Closing" or "Closing Date" shall mean the date of the execution and delivery hereof.

"Code" shall mean the South Carolina Code of Laws, 1976, as amended.

"Commencement Date" shall mean the last day of the property tax year during which Economic Development Property is first placed in service, except that this date must not be later than the last day of the property tax year which is three years from the year in which the County and the Sponsor execute this Fee Agreement.

"County" shall mean Darlington County, South Carolina, a body politic and corporate and political subdivision of the State of South Carolina, its successors and assigns, acting by and through the Darlington County Council as the governing body of the County.

"County Administrator" shall mean the person appointed by the County Council to act as county administrator of the County at any one time during the term of this Fee Agreement, or in the event that the form of government of the County changes from that which is in place at the time of the execution of this Fee Agreement, the person who is authorized to perform the managerial and/or administrative duties presently assigned to the County Administrator.

"County Council" shall mean the Darlington County Council, the governing body of the County.

"Diminution of Value" in respect of any Phase of the Project shall mean any reduction in the value based on original fair market value as determined in Step 1 of Section 4.2 of this Fee Agreement, of the items which constitute a part of the Phase which may be caused by (i) the Sponsor's removal of equipment pursuant to Section 4.6 of this Fee Agreement, (ii) a casualty to the Phase of the Project, or any part thereof, described in Section 4.7 of this Fee Agreement or (iii) a condemnation to the Phase of the Project, or any part thereof, described in Section 4.8 of this Fee Agreement.

"Economic Development Property" shall mean all items of real and tangible personal property comprising the Project which are eligible for inclusion as economic development property under the Act, become subject to this Fee Agreement, and which are identified by the Sponsor in connection with its annual filing of a SCDOR PT-100, PT-300 or comparable form with the South Carolina Department of Revenue (as such filing may be amended from time to time) for each year within the Investment Period. Title to all Economic Development Property shall at all times remain vested in the Sponsor, except as may be necessary to take advantage of Section 12-44-160 of the Act.

"Equipment" shall mean all of the equipment and fixtures, together with any and all additions, accessions, replacements and substitutions thereto or therefor to the extent such equipment and fixtures become a part of the Project under this Fee Agreement.

"Event of Default" shall mean any Event of Default specified in Section 4.14 of this Fee Agreement.

"Fee Agreement" shall mean this Fee-In-Lieu of Ad Valorem Taxes Agreement.

"Fee Term" or "Term" shall mean the period from the date of delivery of this Fee Agreement until the last Phase Termination Date unless sooner terminated or extended pursuant to the terms of this Fee Agreement.

"FILOT" shall mean the fee-in-lieu of taxes, which the Sponsor is obligated to pay to the County pursuant to Section 4.2 hereof.

"FILOT Payments" shall mean the payments to be made by the Sponsor pursuant to Section 4.2 hereof.

"FILOT Revenues" shall mean the revenues received by the County from the Sponsor's payment of the FILOT.

"Force Majeure" shall mean any event of Force Majeure as defined in Section 5.10 of this Fee Agreement.

"Investment Period" shall mean the period beginning with the first day of any purchase or acquisition of Economic Development Property and ending on the last day of the tenth property tax year following the Commencement Date; provided a later date may be agreed to by the Sponsor and County pursuant to Section 12-44-30(13) of the Act.

"Land" shall mean the real estate upon which the Project is to be located, as described on Exhibit A attached hereto, as Exhibit A may be supplemented from time to time in accordance with the provisions hereof.

"Multi-County Park" shall mean that multi-county industrial/business park established pursuant to a qualifying agreement with Florence County, dated April 21, 2016, and any amendments there to (the "Multi County Park Agreement").

"Multi-County Park Act" shall mean Title 4, Chapter 1 of the Code, as amended through the date hereof.

"MWac" shall mean megawatts of photovoltaic alternating current.

"Negotiated FILOT Payments" shall mean the FILOT payments due pursuant to Section 4.2 hereof with respect to that portion of the Project consisting of Economic Development Property.

"Net FILOT Payment" shall mean the total annual payments after the Project is placed in service of \$4,000 per MWac for the first ten payments due under this Fee Agreement, and total annual payments of \$3,500 per MWac for the following thirty payments due under this Fee Agreement and any subsequent year of this Fee Agreement, for those years for which a FILOT is due. It is anticipated that the first Net FILOT Payment due hereunder shall be the payment for property tax year 2026, due and payable to the County on or before January 15, 2027.

"Non-Qualifying Property" shall mean that portion of the Project consisting of: (i) property as to which the Sponsor incurred expenditures prior to the Investment Period or, except as to Replacement Property, after the end of the Investment Period; (ii) Existing Property; and (iii) any released property or other property which fails or ceases to qualify for FILOT Payments, including without limitation property as to which the Sponsor has terminated the FILOT pursuant to Section 4.19(a) hereof. The Sponsor agrees that the real estate improvements on the Real Property as of the date of this Fee Agreement shall constitute Non-Qualifying Property for purposes of this Fee Agreement.

"Phase" or "Phases" in respect of the Project shall mean the Building and Equipment placed in service during each year of the Investment Period.

"Phase Termination Date" shall mean with respect to each Phase of the Project the day forty (40) years after each such Phase of the Project becomes subject to the terms of this Fee Agreement with an option to extend the term for a further ten (10) years in accordance with the Act. Anything contained herein to the contrary notwithstanding, the last Phase Termination Date shall be no later than the later of: (a) December 31, 2074, unless an extension of time in which to complete the Project is granted by the County pursuant to Section 12-44-30(13) of the Act or (b) December 31 of the year of the expiration of the maximum period of years that the annual fee payment is available to the Sponsor under Section 1244-30(20) of the Act, as amended.

"Power Purchase Agreement" shall mean any agreement applicable to the Project whereby any thirdparty contracts to purchase electricity generated by the Project for any term.

"Project" shall mean the Structure and the Equipment, together with the acquisition and installation thereof as acquired, in Phases.

"Project Commitment" shall have the meaning set forth in the recitals to this Fee Agreement.

"Qualifying Infrastructure Costs" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 4.1 of this Fee Agreement.

"Real Property" shall mean the Land identified on Exhibit A, together with all and singular rights, members, hereditaments and appurtenances belonging or in any way incident or appertaining thereto to the extent such become a part of the Project under this Fee Agreement, all improvements now or hereafter situated thereon and all fixtures now or hereafter attached thereto, to the extent such improvements and fixtures become part of the Project under this Fee Agreement.

"Replacement Property" shall mean any property which is placed in service as a replacement for any item of Equipment which is scrapped or sold by the Sponsor and treated as a Removed Component under Section 4.6 hereof regardless of whether such property serves the same function as the property it is replacing and regardless of whether more than one piece of property replaces any item of Equipment, but only to the extent that such property may be included in the calculation of the FILOT pursuant to Section 4.2 hereof and Section 12-44-60 of the Code.

"Special Source Revenue Credit" shall mean the Special Source Revenue Credit described in Section 4.1 hereof.

"Sponsor" shall mean Lotus Solar, LLC, a limited liability company duly qualified to transact business in the State of South Carolina and any surviving, resulting, or transfered entity in any merger, consolidation, or transfer of assets; or any assignee hereunder which is designated by the Sponsor and approved or ratified by the County.

"Sponsor Affiliate" shall mean an affiliate that joins with or is an affiliate of the Sponsor, or that otherwise has a contractual relationship with the Sponsor in respect of the Project, whose investment with respect to the Project shall be considered part of the Investment and qualify for FILOT Payments pursuant to Section 4.2 hereof and Sections 12-44-30(20) and 12-44-130 of the Act and who joins and delivers a Joinder Agreement in a form substantially similar to that attached hereto as Exhibit B.

"Structure" shall mean the structures and other improvements to be constructed or installed upon the Real Property as part of the implementation of the Project.

Any reference to any agreement or document in this Article I or otherwise in this Fee Agreement shall be deemed to include any and all amendments, supplements, addenda, and modifications to such agreement or document.

ARTICLE II REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

Section 2.1. Representations of the County. The County hereby represents and warrants to the Sponsor as follows:

- (a) The County is a body politic and corporate and a political subdivision of the State which acts through the County Council as its governing body and by the provisions of the Act is authorized and empowered to enter into the transactions contemplated by this Fee Agreement and to carry out its obligations hereunder. The County has duly authorized the execution and delivery of this Fee Agreement and any and all other agreements described herein or therein.
- (b) The County, based on representations of the Sponsor, has determined that the Project will serve the purposes of the Act, and has made all other findings of fact required by the Act in order to designate the Project as Economic Development Property.
 - (c) The Project constitutes a "project" within the meaning of the Act.
- (d) By proper action of the County Council, the County has duly authorized the execution and delivery of this Fee Agreement and any and all actions necessary and appropriate to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby.
 - (e) This Fee Agreement has been duly executed and delivered on behalf of the County.
- (f) The County agrees to use its best faith efforts to cause the Land to be located within the Multi-County Park, and the County will diligently take all reasonable acts to ensure that the Project will continuously be included with the boundaries of the Multi-County Park or another multi-county park in order that the maximum tax benefits afforded by the laws of the State of South Carolina for projects in the County located within multi-county industrial parks will be available to the Sponsor.
- (g) No actions, suits, proceedings, inquiries, or investigations known to the undersigned representatives of the County are pending or threatened against or affecting the County in any court or before any governmental authority or arbitration board or tribunal, which could materially adversely affect the transactions contemplated by this Fee Agreement or which could, in any way, adversely affect the validity or enforceability of this Fee Agreement.
- Section 2.2. Representations of the Sponsor. The Sponsor hereby represents and warrants to the County as follows:

- (a) The Sponsor is duly organized and in good standing under the laws of the State of South Carolina, has power to enter into this Fee Agreement, and by proper company action has duly authorized the execution and delivery of this Fee Agreement.
- (b) The Sponsor's execution and delivery of this Fee Agreement and its compliance with the provisions hereof will not result in a default, not waived or cured, under any company restriction or any agreement or instrument to which the Sponsor is now a party or by which it is bound.
- (c) The Sponsor intends to operate the Project as a "project" within the meaning of the Act as in effect on the date hereof. The Sponsor intends to develop, install or operate, as applicable solar power generating facilities, to conduct other legal activities and functions with respect thereto, and for such other purposes permitted under the Act as the Sponsor may deem appropriate.
- (d) The availability of the payment in lieu of taxes with regard to the Economic Development Property authorized by the Act has induced the Sponsor to undertake the Project in the County.
- (h) The Sponsor plans and commits to achieve its Project Commitment by the end of the Investment Period.
- (i) The income tax year of the Sponsor, and accordingly the property tax year, for federal income tax purposes, ends on December 31.
- (j) The Sponsor and the Project shall comply with the County's Development Standards Ordinance as applicable to solar energy systems at the time Sponsor has submitted or caused to be submitted an application for any required zoning permits, as well as the decommissioning requirement that appears in the County's Development Standards Ordinance as of the date of this Fee Agreement.¹

ARTICLE III COMMENCEMENT AND COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT

Section 3.1. *The Project.* The Sponsor has acquired and/or installed since the Commencement Date or made plans for the acquisition and/or installation of certain Equipment on the Land which comprises the Project.

Pursuant to the Act, the Sponsor and the County hereby agree that the property comprising the Project shall be Economic Development Property as defined under the Act.

An applicant must include a decommissioning plan that describes the anticipated life of the solar energy system. Following a continuous six (6) month period in which no electricity is generated, the permit holder will have six (6) months to complete decommissioning of the solar energy system. Decommissioning includes removal of solar panels, buildings, cabling, electrical components and any other associated facilities below grade as described in the decommissioning plan. No later than thirty (30) days following the sixth (6th) anniversary of the operation date of the solar energy system, the owner of the solar energy system must provide Darlington County with a \$50,000 surety or performance bond to be maintained by the solar energy system owner or subsequent owner(s) until the solar energy system is decommissioned. Prior to the issuance of any electrical permit, the owner of the solar energy system must submit a notarized affidavit acknowledging the above decommissioning obligations. Decommissioning Plan must be passed by conveyance to successive owner(s)."

The Development Standards Ordinance as of the date of this Fee Agreement requires that a solar energy project:

[&]quot;Submit and maintain an updated facility decommission plan. The latest facility decommission plan shall be recorded in the county's clerk of courts office.

Section 3.2. *Diligent Completion*. The Sponsor agrees to use its reasonable efforts to cause the acquisition, construction and installation of the Project to be completed as soon as practicable.

ARTICLE IV PAYMENTS IN LIEU OF TAXES

- Section 4.1. Special Source Revenue Credit. The County hereby grants to the Sponsor, subject to the provisions herein, and the Sponsor hereby accepts from the County, a Special Source Revenue Credit, in reimbursement of investment in Qualifying Infrastructure Costs as described below, to be applied to its annual fee-in-lieu of taxes liability equal to an amount equal to the FILOT Payments due under this Fee Agreement, to be calculated as set forth in Section 4.2 (but excluding any FILOT Payments due under Section 4.1(d) or Section 4.2(d) hereof), minus the Net FILOT Payment.
- (a) The Special Source Revenue Credit shall be effective starting with the first Net FILOT Payment due hereunder and shall remain effective for the entire Fee Term. For purposes of this Fee Agreement, "Qualifying Infrastructure Costs" shall include but not be limited to, the cost of designing, acquiring, constructing, improving, or expanding the infrastructure serving the Project and for improved or unimproved real estate and machinery and equipment in connection with the Project, and any other expenditures authorized by Section 4-29-68 of the Code.
- (b) In order to receive the Special Source Revenue Credit on the Non-Qualifying Property, the Sponsor agrees to waive the tax exemptions that otherwise may be applicable if the Non-Qualifying Property were subject to ad valorem taxes, including the exemptions allowed pursuant to Section 3(g) of Article X of the Constitution of the State of South Carolina, and the exemptions allowed pursuant to Sections 12-37-220(B)(32) and (34) of the Code.
- (c) If for any reason the FILOT Payment to be made with respect to any year is less than the Net FILOT Payment, thus resulting in an SSRC that is a negative number, and if a court of competent jurisdiction holds or determines that a negative SSRC is not permitted under the Park Act, the Company shall not be entitled to receive the SSRC with respect to such year and shall make an additional payment to the County that is equal to the difference between the Net FILOT Payment and the FILOT Payment of that given year (excluding any FILOT Payments due under Section 4.1(d) or Section 4.2(d) hereof, which shall also be due). Any payment made under the foregoing sentence shall be due at the time the corresponding FILOT Payment is due, shall be treated as a FILOT Payment under this Fee Agreement and shall be subject to statutory interest if not paid when due pursuant to Section 12-54-25, Code of Law of South Carolina 1976, as amended, as allowed under the FILOT Act.
- (d) In the event (i) the Sponsor willfully terminates this Fee Agreement for any reason except in the event of a Force Majeure as defined in section 5.10 herein, (ii) the County terminates this Fee Agreement due to a default hereunder by the Sponsor, subject to cure rights, or (iii) the Sponsor fail to make the Project Commitment by the end of the Investment Period, then, upon demand by the County in writing, the Sponsor shall pay to the County the difference between the total FILOT Payments actually paid during the term of the Fee Agreement and the amount which would have been due had the property been subject to FILOT Payments determined under Section 4.2 (Steps 1-3 only) less a special source revenue credit of sixty-five percent (65%) for each year in which a FILOT Payment was to be made with statutory interest on such amount calculated pursuant to Section 12-54-25 of the Code of Laws of South Carolina 1976, as amended. Payments made under Section 4.1(e) of this Fee Agreement shall be considered as having been made for purposes of applying this Section 4.1(d), whether that results in a positive or negative increase to the payment due under this Section 4.1(d). In the event that Section 4.1(d)(iii) is triggered but the Fee Agreement remains in effect, all future FILOT Payments due hereunder shall be calculated in accordance

with Section 4.2 (Steps 1-3 only) less a special source revenue credit of sixty-five percent (65%), in lieu of the special source revenue credit described in the first paragraph of this Section 4.1.

(e) The Sponsor shall make Net FILOT Payments for each year in which a Power Purchase Agreement is in place. The Sponsor recognizes that the County offered the incentives described herein in reliance on the understanding that the initial Power Purchase Agreement applicable to the Project has a term of no less than 15 years. In the event of a termination of this Fee Agreement during the term of an applicable Power Purchase Agreement, the Sponsor shall be responsible for the remainder of such payments, which shall be due and payable within ninety (90) days of termination of this Fee Agreement.

Section 4.2. Negotiated FILOT Payments.

- (a) Pursuant to Section 12-44-50 of the Act, the Sponsor is required to make payments in lieu of ad valorem taxes to the County with respect to the Project. Inasmuch as the Sponsor anticipates the Project will involve an initial investment of sufficient sums to qualify to enter into a fee in lieu of tax arrangement under Section 12-44-50(A)(1) of the Act, the County and the Sponsor have negotiated the amount of the payments in lieu of taxes in accordance therewith. In accordance therewith, the Sponsor shall make payments in lieu of ad valorem taxes on all the Equipment, Structures and Real Property which collectively comprise the Project and are placed in service, as follows: the Sponsor shall make payments in lieu of ad valorem taxes with respect to each Phase of the Project placed in service on or before each December 31 through the end of the Investment Period, said payments to be made annually and to be due and payable and subject to penalty assessments on the same dates and in the same manner as prescribed by the County for ad valorem taxes, less the Special Source Revenue Credit. The amount of such equal annual payments in lieu of taxes shall be determined by the following procedure (subject, in any event, to the required procedures under the Act and to Section 4.4 hereof):
 - Step 1: Determine the fair market value of the improvements to the Real Property and Equipment in the Phase of the Project placed in service in any given year for such year and for the following 39 years using the original income tax basis for State income tax purposes less depreciation for each year allowable to the Sponsor for any Equipment as determined in accordance with Title 12 of the Code, as amended and in effect on December 31 of the year in which each Phase becomes subject to the Fee Agreement, except that no extraordinary obsolescence shall be allowable but taking into account all applicable property tax exemptions which would be allowed to the Sponsor under State law, if the property were taxable, except those exemptions specifically disallowed under Section 12-44-50(A)(2) of the Act, as amended and in effect on December 31 of the year in which each Phase becomes subject to the Fee Agreement. The County and Sponsor also agree pursuant to Section 12-44-50(A)(1) of the Act that the value of the Real Property included in any Phase of the Project shall be its fair market value as determined by appraisal but the fair market value of the Real Property shall be subject to reappraisal by the South Carolina Department of Revenue not more than once every five (5) years.
 - Step 2: Apply an assessment ratio of 6% to the fair market value as determined for each year in Step 1 to establish the taxable value of each Phase of the Project in the year it is placed in service and in each of the thirty-nine (39) years thereafter or such longer period of years

that the annual fee payment is permitted to be made by the Sponsor under the Act, as amended.

- Step 3: Use a millage rate of 325.6 mils, as applicable, which in each case is the combined millage rate applicable to the various parcels comprising the Project on June 30, 2022, to determine the amount of the payments in lieu of taxes which would be due in each year of the Fee Term on the payment dates prescribed by the County for such payments or such longer period of years that the annual fee payment is permitted to be made by the Sponsor under the Act, as amended.
- Step 4: Increase or decrease the calculated amounts determined in the previous Steps as described in Section 4.1 herein. The increase or decrease under Section 4.1 shall be shown on the bill sent by the County to the Sponsor, or paid by a check from the County Treasurer.

In the event that it is determined by a final order of a court of competent jurisdiction or by agreement of the parties that the payment in lieu of taxes applicable to this transaction is to be calculated differently than described above, the payment shall be reset at the permitted level so determined.

In the event that the Act and/or the above-described payments in lieu of taxes are declared invalid or unenforceable, in whole or in part, for any reason, the parties express their intentions that such payments and this Fee Agreement be reformed so as to most closely effectuate the legal, valid, and enforceable intent thereof and so as to afford the Sponsor with the benefits to be derived hereof, it being the intention of the County to offer the Sponsor an inducement to locate the Project in the County. If the Project is deemed to be subject to ad valorem taxation, the payment in lieu of ad valorem taxes to be paid to the County by the Sponsor shall become equal to the amount which would result from taxes levied on the Project by the County, municipality or municipalities, school district or school districts, and other political units as if the Project was not and had not been Economic Development Property under the Act. In such event, any amount determined to be due and owing to the County from the Sponsor with respect to a year or years for which payments in lieu of ad valorem taxes have been previously remitted by the Sponsor to the County hereunder, shall be reduced by the total amount of payments in lieu of ad valorem taxes made by the Sponsor with respect to the Project pursuant to the terms hereof.

- (b) The Sponsor agree to waive the benefits of any future legislative enactment that reduces property taxes available to solar farm property. If Sponsor claims any such benefits in addition to the benefits provided in this Fee Agreement, such action shall constitute an early termination of this Fee Agreement by Sponsor.
- (c) In the event the Sponsor has not invested at least \$2,500,000.00 by the end of the Investment Period, the Sponsor shall owe the County retroactively the difference between ad valorem property taxes on the Real Property and the Equipment subject to payments in lieu of taxes under this Fee Agreement computed as if this Fee Agreement had not been in effect for such retroactive period and the payments in lieu of taxes required to be made under this Fee Agreement for that retroactive period, taking into account exemptions and/or abatements from property taxes that would have been available to the Sponsor, including but not limited to any exemption and/or abatement provided pursuant to Section 12-37220(A)(7) of the Code (hereinafter "Retroactive Tax Payment").

- Section 4.3. Payments in Lieu of Taxes on Replacement Property. If the Sponsor elects to replace any Removed Components (as defined below) and to substitute such Removed Components with Replacement Property as a part of the Project, then, pursuant and subject to Section 12-44-60 of the Act, the Sponsor shall make statutory payments in lieu of ad valorem taxes with regard to such Replacement Property as follows (subject in all events to the applicable provisions of the Act):
 - (a) to the extent that the income tax basis of the Replacement Property (the "Replacement Value") is less than or equal to the original income tax basis of the Removed Components (the "Original Value") the amount of the payments in lieu of taxes to be made by the Sponsor with respect to such Replacement Property shall be calculated in accordance with Section 4.2 hereof; provided, however, in making such calculations, the original cost to be used in Step 1 of Section 4.2 shall be equal to the lesser of (x) the Replacement Value and (y) the Original Value, and the number of annual payments to be made with respect to the Replacement Property shall be equal to forty (40) (or, if greater, the maximum number of years for which the annual fee payments are available to the Sponsor for each portion of the Project under the Act, as amended) minus the number of annual payments which have been made with respect to the oldest Removed Components disposed of in the same property tax year as the Replacement Property is placed in service; and
 - (e) to the extent that the Replacement Value exceeds the Original Value of the Removed Components (the "Excess Value"), the payments in lieu of taxes to be made by the Sponsor with respect to the Excess Value shall be equal to the payment that would be due if the property were not Economic Development Property.
- Section 4.4. Reductions in Payments in Lieu of Taxes Upon Removal, Condemnation or Casualty. In the event of a Diminution in Value of any Phase of the Project, the payment in lieu of taxes with regard to that Phase of the Project shall be reduced in the same proportion as the amount of such Diminution in Value bears to the original fair market value of that Phase of the Project as determined pursuant to Step 1 of Section 4.2 hereof.
- Section 4.5. Place and Allocation of Payments in Lieu of Taxes. The Sponsor shall make the above-described payments in lieu of taxes directly to the County in accordance with applicable law.

Section 4.6. Removal of Equipment. The Sponsor shall be entitled to remove the following types of components or Phases of the Project from the Project with the result that said components or Phases (the "Removed Components") shall no longer be considered a part of the Project and shall no longer be subject to the terms of this Fee Agreement: (a) components or Phases which become subject to statutory payments in lieu of ad valorem taxes; (b) components or Phases of the Project or portions thereof which the Sponsor, in its sole discretion, determines to be inadequate, obsolete, uneconomic, worn-out, damaged, unsuitable, undesirable or unnecessary; or (c) components or Phases of the Project or portions thereof which the Sponsor, in its sole discretion, elect to remove pursuant to Section 4.7(c) or Section 4.8(b)(iii) hereof.

Section 4.7. Damage or Destruction of Project.

(a) Election to Terminate. Subject to Section 4.1(d) hereof, in the event the Project is damaged by fire, explosion, or any other casualty, the Sponsor shall be entitled to terminate this Fee Agreement; provided, however, that (i) if there has been only partial damage of the Project due to any of such casualties and the Sponsor elects to terminate this Fee Agreement, and (ii) the Sponsor has not invested at least \$2,500,000.00 in the Project at the time of such termination, the Sponsor shall owe the County the Retroactive Tax Payment, but to the extent permitted by law if the Sponsor has invested at least

\$2,500,000.00 in the Project within the time period required under the Act, it shall owe no Retroactive Tax Payment.

- (b) Election to Rebuild. In the event the Project is damaged by fire, explosion, or any other casualty, and if the Sponsor does not elect to terminate this Fee Agreement, the Sponsor may in their sole discretion commence to restore the Project with such reductions or enlargements in the scope of the Project, changes, alterations and modifications (including the substitution and addition of other property) as may be desired by the Sponsor. All such restorations and replacements shall be considered, to the extent permitted by law, substitutions of the destroyed portions of the Project and shall be considered part of the Project for all purposes hereof, including, but not limited to any amounts due by the Sponsor to the County under Section 4.2 hereof.
- (c) Election to Remove. In the event the Sponsor elects not to terminate this Fee Agreement pursuant to subsection (a) and elect not to rebuild pursuant to subsection (b), the damaged portions of the Project shall be treated as Removed Components.

Section 4.8. Condemnation.

- (a) Complete Taking. If at any time during the Fee Term title to or temporary use of the entire Project should become vested in a public or quasi-public authority by virtue of the exercise of a taking by condemnation, inverse condemnation or the right of eminent domain, or by voluntary transfer under threat of such taking, or in the event that title to a portion of the Project shall be taken rendering continued occupancy of the Project commercially infeasible in the judgment of the Sponsor, the Sponsor shall have the option to terminate this Fee Agreement as of the time of vesting of title by sending written notice to the County within a reasonable period of time following such vesting.
- (b) Partial Taking. In the event of a partial taking of a significant portion of the Project or transfer in lieu thereof, the Sponsor may elect: (i) to terminate this Fee Agreement; provided, however, that if the Sponsor has not invested at least \$2,500,000.00 in the Project at the time of such termination, the Sponsor shall owe the County the Retroactive Tax Payment, but to the extent permitted by law if the Sponsor has invested at least \$2,500,000.00 in the Project within the time period required under the Act, it shall owe no Retroactive Tax Payment; (ii) to repair and restore the Project, with such reductions or enlargements in the scope of the Project, changes, alterations and modifications (including the substitution and addition of other property) as may be desired by the Sponsor; or (iii) to treat the portions of the Project so taken as Removed Components.
- Section 4.9. Merger of Sponsor with Related Party. The County agrees that, without again obtaining the approval of the County (to the extent permitted by the Act), the Sponsor may merge with or be acquired by a related party so long as the surviving company has an equal or greater net asset value of the Sponsor.
- Section 4.10. Addition of Sponsor Affiliates. Upon request of and at the expense of the Sponsor, the County Council may by adoption of a resolution approve any future Sponsor Affiliate that qualifies under the Act for the benefits offered under this Fee Agreement and who agrees to be bound by the provisions hereof to be further evidenced by such future Sponsor Affiliate entering into a Joinder Agreement in the from substantially similar to that attached to this Fee Agreement subject to any reasonable changes not materially adverse to the County. The County hereby approves Tall Timber and Capital, LLC, Joann Atkinson, Max Freeman and Curtis Lee Freeman, and Joan and Judy Howle, the landowners, their heirs, successors and assigns, as Sponsor Affiliate(s), upon execution of the Joinder Agreement in the form attached hereto as Exhibit B.

Section 4.11. Indemnification Covenants. Except as provided in paragraph (c) below, (a) the Sponsor shall and agrees to indemnify and save the County, its agents, officers, or employees harmless against and from all claims by or on behalf of any person, firm or corporation arising from the conduct or management of, or from any work or thing done on, the Project during the Fee Term, and the Sponsor further, shall indemnify and save the County harmless against and from all claims arising during the term of the Fee Agreement from (i) any condition of the Project, (ii) any breach or default on the part of the Sponsor in the performance of any of its obligations under this Fee Agreement, (iii) any act of negligence of the Sponsor or any of its agents, servants, or employees on or with respect to the Project, (iv) any act of negligence of any assignee or sublessee of the Sponsor with respect to the Project, or of any agents, servants, or employees of any assignee or sublessee of the Sponsor with respect to the Project, or (v) any environmental violation, condition, or effect with respect to the Project. The Sponsor shall indemnify and save the County, its agents, officers, or employees harmless from and against all costs and expenses incurred in or in connection with any such claim arising as aforesaid in connection with the Project or in connection with any action or proceeding brought thereon, and upon notice from the County, the Sponsor shall defend them or either of them in any such action, prosecution or proceeding.

- (b) Notwithstanding anything in this Section or this Fee Agreement to the contrary, the Sponsor is not required to indemnify the County, its agents, officers, or employees against or reimburse the County for costs arising from any claim or liability (i) occasioned by the acts of the County, its agents, officers, or employees, which are unrelated to the execution of this Fee Agreement, performance of the County's obligations under this Fee Agreement, or the administration of its duties under this Fee Agreement, or otherwise by virtue of the County having entered into this Fee Agreement; or (ii) resulting from the County's, its agents', officers', or employees' own negligence, bad faith, fraud, deceit, or willful misconduct.
- (c) The County, its agents, officers, or employees may not avail itself of the indemnification or reimbursement of costs provided in this Section unless it provides the Sponsor with prompt notice, reasonable under the circumstances, of the existence or threat of any claim or liability, including, without limitation, copies of any citation orders, fines, charges, remediation requests, or other claims or threats of claims, in order to afford the Sponsor notice, reasonable under the circumstances, within which to defend or otherwise respond to a claim; provided, this limitation shall apply only to the extent such failure prejudices the Sponsor.

These indemnification covenants shall be considered included in and incorporated by reference in subsequent documents after the closing which the County is requested to sign, and any other indemnification covenants in any subsequent documents shall not be construed to reduce or limit the above indemnification covenants.

Section 4.12. Confidentiality/Limitation on Access to Project. The County acknowledges and understands that the Sponsor utilizes confidential and proprietary "state-of-the-art" trade equipment and techniques and that a disclosure of any information relating to such equipment or techniques, including but not limited to disclosures of financial or other information concerning the Sponsor's operations would result in substantial harm to the Sponsor and could thereby have a significant detrimental impact on the Sponsor's employees and also upon the County. Therefore, subject to the provisions of Section 4.12 hereof, the County agrees that, except as required by law and pursuant to the County's police powers and except as deemed reasonably necessary by the County in the performance of its duties as tax assessor and collector, and/or its duties as Auditor, neither the County nor any employee, agent or contractor of the County: (i) shall request or be entitled to receive any such confidential or proprietary information; (ii) shall disclose or otherwise divulge any such confidential or proprietary information to any other person, firm, governmental body or agency, or any other entity unless specifically required to do so by State law. Prior to disclosing any

confidential or proprietary information or allowing inspections of the Project or any property associated therewith, the Sponsor may require the execution of reasonable, individual, confidentiality and non-disclosure agreements by any officers, employees or agents of the County or any supporting or cooperating governmental agencies who would gather, receive or review such information or conduct or review the results of any inspections.

Section 4.13. Records and Reports. The Sponsor agrees to maintain or cause to be maintained and will make available to the County for inspection upon request of the County such books and records with respect to the Project as will permit the identification of the Equipment placed in service in each property tax year during the Investment Period, the amount of investment with respect thereto, and its computations of all payments in lieu of taxes made hereunder and to comply with all reporting requirements of the State of South Carolina and the County applicable to property subject to payments in lieu of taxes under the Act, including without limitation the reports required by Section 12-44-90 of the Act (collectively, "Filings").

Notwithstanding any other provision of this Section 4.12, the Sponsor may designate with respect to any Filings delivered to the County segments thereof that the Sponsor believes contain proprietary, confidential, or trade secret matters. The County shall conform, to the extent permitted by law, with all reasonable, written requests made by the Sponsor with respect to maintaining confidentiality of such designated segments.

The Sponsor shall make all required annual property tax/FILOT filings on the required PT-300 (or successor) form with the South Carolina Department of Revenue and shall cause copies of all such filings to be made with the County Auditor, Assessor, and Treasurer as required by Section 12-44-90 of the Act. Such filings shall be made on or before the due date for filing with the South Carolina Department of Revenue.

Section 4.14. Payment of Administrative Expenses. The Sponsor will reimburse the County from time to time for its Administrative Expenses promptly upon written request therefor, but in no event later than 60 days after receiving written notice from the County specifying the nature of such expense and requesting the payment of the same. In no event shall the Sponsor be responsible for the reimbursement of Administration Expenses in excess of \$7,500 with respect to the initial negotiation, drafting, and approval of this Fee Agreement.

Section 4.15. Collection and Enforcement Rights of County. The parties acknowledge that the County's right to receive all payments hereunder shall be the same as its rights conferred under Title 12 of the Code relating to the collection and enforcement of ad valorem property taxes and, for purposes of this application, all payments due hereunder shall be considered a property tax. Prior to the due date of the first FILOT Payment hereunder, the Sponsor shall provide an irrevocable surety or performance bond or irrevocable letter of credit to secure the performance of its obligations hereunder, including but not limited to any payment obligations that may arise pursuant to Sections 4.1(d), 4.1(e), and 4.19. Coverage under such surety or performance bond or irrevocable letter of credit shall be in at least the amounts set forth in Exhibit C. The surety or performance bond or irrevocable letter of credit shall be for the benefit of the County, and the issuer as well as the form and substance thereof must be agreeable to the County, as determined by the County Administrator, provided that consent may not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned, or delayed.

Section 4.16. Assignment and Subletting. This Fee Agreement may be assigned, in whole or in part and the Project may be subleased as a whole or in part by the Sponsor so long as such assignment or sublease is made in compliance with Section 12-44-120 of the Act; provided, however, that in connection with any assignment or total subleasing by the Sponsor in which the Sponsor requests the release of the Sponsor from

this Fee Agreement, the consent of the County shall be required, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld. The County hereby consents to transfers not requiring its consent, and to the extent any required or further consent is requested, the County may do so by passage of a Resolution.

- Section 4.17. County's Estoppel Certificates for Sponsor's Financing Transactions. The County agrees to deliver, and hereby authorizes the County Administrator to execute and deliver on behalf of the County without further action required on the part of the County Council, all at the expense of the Sponsor, respectively, any estoppel certificates, acknowledgements or other documents certifying the full force and effect of this Fee Agreement and the absence of any default hereunder and acknowledging the continuing validity of this Fee Agreement after its transfer required in any financing related transfers authorized by Section 12-44-120 of the Act, as may be reasonably requested by the Sponsor or any lender of the Sponsor from time to time in connection with any financing arrangement or financing related transfers made by the Sponsor as contemplated under Section 12-44-120 of the Act.
- Section 4.18. Sponsor's Continuing Obligations After Termination by Sponsor. In the event the Sponsor terminates this Fee Agreement, the Sponsor shall continue to be obligated to the County for its indemnification covenants under Section 4.10, the payment of outstanding Administrative Expenses under Section 4.13, and any outstanding payments in lieu of taxes under Article IV or retroactive payments required under this Fee Agreement or the Act, and all other payments due hereunder.
- Section 4.19. Events of Default. The following shall be "Events of Default" under this Fee Agreement, and the term "Events of Default' shall mean, whenever used with reference to this Fee Agreement, any one or more of the following occurrences:
- (a) Failure by the Sponsor to make, upon levy, the payments in lieu of taxes described in Section 4.2 hereof; provided, however, that the Sponsor shall be entitled to all redemption rights granted by applicable statutes; or
- (b) Failure by the Sponsor to perform any of the other material terms, conditions, obligations or covenants of the Sponsor hereunder, which failure shall continue for a period of sixty (60) days after written notice from the County to the Sponsor specifying such failure and requesting that it be remedied, unless the County shall agree in writing to an extension of such time prior to its expiration.
- Section 4.20. Remedies on Default. Whenever any Event of Default shall have occurred and shall be continuing, the County, after having given written notice to the Sponsor of such default and after the expiration of a thirty (30) day cure period the County shall grant to the Sponsor (which cure period shall not be applicable in the case of failure to make the payments in lieu of taxes due under this Fee Agreement), may take any one or more of the following remedial actions:
 - (a) Terminate the Fee Agreement; or
- (b) Take whatever action at law or in equity may appear necessary or desirable to collect the other amounts due and thereafter to become due or to enforce performance and observance of any obligation, agreement or covenant of the Sponsor under this Fee Agreement; or
- (c) In the event of an Event of Default hereunder, if the Sponsor has not caused all solar panels on the Land to be removed within one hundred eighty (180) days, the County and its authorized employees, agents, and third party contractors shall have the right to enter upon the Land engage in a removal of all remaining solar panels from the Land.

Section 4.21. Remedies Not Exclusive. No remedy conferred upon or reserved to the County under this Fee Agreement is intended to be exclusive of any other available remedy or remedies, but each and every remedy shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to every other lawful remedy now or hereafter existing. No delay or omission to exercise any right or power accruing upon any continuing default hereunder shall impair any such right or power or shall be construed to be a waiver thereof, but any such right and power may be exercised from time to time and as often as may be deemed expedient. In order to entitle the County to exercise any remedy reserved to it, it shall not be necessary to give notice, other than such notice as may be herein expressly required and such notice required at law or equity which the Sponsor is not competent to waive.

Section 4.22. Decommission Costs. Within six months of the first date upon which the Project produces electricity, Sponsor shall procure and deliver to the County a surety or performance bond or irrevocable letter of credit in the amount of \$50,000 or 125% of the estimated decommission costs associated with the Project, whichever is greater. The estimated decommissioning costs shall be determined by an engineer licensed to practice in South Carolina.

ARTICLE V MISCELLANEOUS

Section 5.1. Notices. Any notice, election, demand, request or other communication to be provided under this Fee Agreement shall be effective when delivered to the party named below or when deposited with the United States Postal Service, certified mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid, addressed as follows (or addressed to such other address as any party shall have previously furnished in writing to the other party), except where the terms hereof require receipt rather than sending of any notice, in which case such provision shall control:

AS TO THE COUNTY:

Darlington County, South Carolina Attn: County Administrator 1 Public Square, Room 210 Darlington, SC 29532 FAX: (843) 393-8539

WITH COPIES TO (does not constitute notice):

William R. Johnson Haynsworth Sinkler Boyd, P.A. P.O. Box 11889 Columbia, SC 29201 FAX: (803) 765-1243

AS TO THE SPONSOR:

Lotus Solar, LLC 130 Roberts St. Asheville, NC 28801 Attn: Legal Department

Email: legal@pgrenewables.com

WITH COPIES TO (does not constitute notice):

Nelson Mullins Riley & Scarborough, LLP Attn: Edward G. Kluiters 1320 Main Street, 17th Floor Columbia, South Carolina 29201

- Section 5.2. Binding Effect. This Fee Agreement and each document contemplated hereby or related hereto shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the Sponsor and the County and their respective successors and assigns. In the event of the dissolution of the County or the consolidation of any party of the County with any other political subdivision or the transfer of any rights of the County to any other such political subdivision, all of the covenants, stipulations, promises and agreements of this Fee Agreement shall bind and inure to the benefit of the successors of the County from time to time and any entity, officer, board, commission, agency or instrumentality to whom or to which any power or duty of the County has been transferred.
- **Section 5.3.** Counterparts. This Fee Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, and all of the counterparts taken together shall be deemed to constitute one and the same instrument.
- **Section 5.4.** *Governing Law.* This Fee Agreement and all documents executed in connection herewith shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of South Carolina.
- **Section 5.5.** *Headings.* The headings of the articles and sections of this Fee Agreement are inserted for convenience only and shall not be deemed to constitute a part of this Fee Agreement.
- Section 5.6. Amendments. The provisions of this Fee Agreement may only be modified or amended in writing by an agreement or agreements entered into between the parties.
- **Section 5.7.** Further Assurance. From time to time the County agrees to execute and deliver to the Sponsor such additional instruments as the Sponsor may reasonably request to effectuate the purposes of this Fee Agreement.
- Section 5.8. Severability. If any provision of this Fee Agreement is declared illegal, invalid or unenforceable for any reason, the remaining provisions hereof shall be unimpaired and such illegal, invalid or unenforceable provision shall be reformed so as to most closely effectuate the legal, valid and enforceable intent thereof and so as to afford the Sponsor with the maximum benefits to be derived herefrom, it being the intention of the County to offer the Sponsor the strongest inducement possible to locate the Project in the County.
- Section 5.9. Limited Obligation. ANY OBLIGATION OF THE COUNTY CREATED BY OR ARISING OUT OF THIS FEE AGREEMENT SHALL BE A LIMITED OBLIGATION OF THE COUNTY, PAYABLE BY THE COUNTY SOLELY FROM THE PROCEEDS DERIVED UNDER THIS FEE AGREEMENT AND SHALL NOT UNDER ANY CIRCUMSTANCES BE DEEMED TO CONSTITUTE A GENERAL OBLIGATION OF THE COUNTY WITHIN THE MEANING OF ANY CONSTITUTIONAL OR STATUTORY LIMITATION.
- Section 5.10. Force Majeure. Except for payments in lieu of taxes under this Fee Agreement the due dates of which are statutorily mandated, the Sponsor shall not be responsible for any delays or non-performance caused in whole or in part, directly or indirectly, by strikes, accidents, freight embargoes, fire.

floods, inability to obtain materials, conditions arising from government orders, war or national emergency, or acts of God (each a "Force Majeure").

Section 5.11. Execution Disclaimer. Notwithstanding any other provisions, the County is executing this Fee Agreement as a statutory accommodation to assist the Sponsor in achieving the intended benefits and purposes of the Act. The County has made no independent legal or factual investigation regarding the particulars of this transaction and it executes this Fee Agreement in reliance upon representations by the Sponsor that this document complies with all laws and regulations, particularly those pertinent to industrial development projects in South Carolina.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the County, acting by and through the County Council, has caused this Fee Agreement to be executed in its name and behalf by its Chairman and to be attested by the County Manager; and the Sponsor has caused this Fee Agreement to be executed by its duly authorized officer, all as of the day and year first above written.

DARLINGTON COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA

(SEAL)

County Council Chair

Darlington County, South Carolina

ATTEST:

Clerk to County Council

Darlington County, South Carolina

[Signature page 1 to Fee in Lieu of Ad Valorem Taxes Agreement]

LOTUS SOLAR, LLC

By: Name: Ben Catt
Title: Authorized Person

[Signature page 2 to Fee in Lieu of Ad Valorem Taxes Agreement]

Exhibit A

Description of Real Estate

Those parcels located in the County of Darlington, State of South Carolina, bearing Tax Map Parcel Numbers and those legal description provided below:

031-00-01-003

031-00-01-019

030-00-01-004

051-00-02-002

030-00-01-008

031-00-01-112

030-00-01-014

TRACT A AS-SURVEYED LEGAL DESCRIPTION

A CERTAIN LOT OR PARCEL OF LAND LOCATED IN DARLINGTON COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA AND SITUATED NORTH AND SOUTH OF NEW MARKET ROAD, NOW OR FORMERLY OF TALL TIMBER & CAPITAL LLC (DEED BOOK 1101 PAGE 363), BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A 1/2" REBAR WITH "ENCOMPASS" CAP SET WITH SOUTH CAROLINA GRID COORDINATES OF NORTHING= 951924.97' EASTING= 2269141.13' NAD '83 (2011), SAID POINT LYING AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE SOUTH MARGIN OF THE 66 FOOT RIGHT OF WAY OVER NEW MARKET ROAD AND THE EASTERN LINE OF ATKINSON. DB 1087 PG 7892: THENCE CROSSING SAID ROAD NORTH 37°17'07" WEST, 66.81 FEET TO A 1" IRON PIPE; THENCE WITH THE EASTERN LINE OF JORDAN, DB 1085 PG 8293, THE FOLLOWING FOUR CALLS; NORTH 38°32'04" WEST, 209.99 FEET TO A 1" IRON PIPE; NORTH 38°03'48" WEST, 523.33 FEET TO A POINT; NORTH 38°01'44" WEST, 1,313,04 FEET TO A 5/8" REBAR; NORTH 38°03'33" WEST, 1,275.56 FEET TO A POINT LYING SOUTH 48°44'47" WEST 8.14' FROM A TEE POST; THENCE WITH THE EASTERN LINE OF MICHAEL ET AL, DB 1094 PG 836, NORTH 38°04'50" WEST, 861.42 FEET TO A 5/8" REBAR; THENCE WITH THE EASTERN LINE OF FITZGERALD, DB 1088 PG 9445, NORTH 38°04'50" WEST, 157.07 FEET TO A 1/2" REBAR SET: THENCE WITH THE SOUTHERN LINE OF AVANT, DB 531 PG 1306 (CHESTERFIELD COUNTY). NORTH 56°06'35" EAST, 47.80 FEET TO A 5/8" IRON ROD WITH "WALKER" CAP; THENCE WITH THE SOUTHERN LINE OF AVANT, DB 531 PG 1306 (CHESTERFIELD COUNTY), NORTH 56°12'18" EAST, 54.88 FEET TO A 1" ANGLE IRON; THENCE WITH THE SOUTHERN LINE OF TIAA TIMBERLANDS II LLC, DB 379 PG 327 (CHESTERFIELD COUNTY), NORTH 59°35'49" EAST, 2,081.87 FEET TO A 1" IRON PIPE; THENCE WITH THE WEST LINE OF FREEMAN, DB 1083 PG 211, SOUTH 30°33'23" EAST, 1,100.02 FEET TO A 1/2" JACKHAMMER BIT; THENCE WITH THE WEST LINE OF HOPKINS, DB 1086 PG 9494, THE FOLLOWING TWO CALLS; SOUTH 31°36'31" EAST, 846.55 FEET TO A 1-1/2" IRON PIPE; SOUTH 60°07'53" EAST, 1,067.26 FEET TO A 5/8" IRON ROD; THENCE WITH THE WESTERN LINE OF ATKINSON, DB 1086 PG 1719, SOUTH 60°43'50" EAST, 1,243.76 FEET TO A 2" IRON PIPE; THENCE WITH THE NORTHWEST THEN WESTERN LINE OF ATKINSON, DB 116 PG 49, THE FOLLOWING FOUR CALLS; SOUTH 32°20'12" WEST, 653.13 FEET TO A 1.5" JACKHAMMER BIT; SOUTH 24°15'33" EAST, 432.14 FEET TO A 5/8" REBAR AT THE NORTHERN MARGIN OF THE 66 FOOT RIGHT OF WAY OVER NEW MARKET ROAD; THENCE CROSSING SAID ROAD, SOUTH 24°15'33" EAST, 66.89 FEET TO A 1" IRON PIPE AT THE SOUTHERN MARGIN OF SAID ROAD; SOUTH 24°11'04" EAST, 387.37 FEET TO A 1-1/2" IRON PIPE; THENCE WITH THE WESTERN THEN SOUTHERN LINE OF JOHNSON, DB 918 PG 131, THE FOLLOWING TWO CALLS; SOUTH

24°15'40" EAST, 131.82 FEET TO A 1.5" JACKHAMMER BIT; NORTH 59°50'06" EAST, 526.66 FEET TO A JACKHAMMER BIT; THENCE WITH THE WESTERN LINE OF LAWHON, DB 1086 PG 1711, SOUTH 9°11'18" EAST, 1,136.25 FEET TO A 1" IRON PIPE; THENCE WITH THE WESTERN LINE OF THAT SUBDIVISION PLAT RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 178 PAGE 109 THE FOLLOWING FIVE CALLS; SOUTH 9°04'56" EAST, 1,876.38 FEET TO A 5/8" REBAR; SOUTH 9°24'14" EAST, 128.92 FEET TO A 5/8" REBAR; SOUTH 9°06'09" EAST, 339.63 FEET TO A 5/8" REBAR; SOUTH 9°00'15" EAST, 222.09 FEET TO A 5/8" REBAR; SOUTH 8°57'09" EAST, 113.61 FEET TO A 1" IRON PIPE IN THE WESTERN MARGIN OF THE 66 FOOT RIGHT OF WAY OVER RUBY ROAD; THENCE WITH THE WESTERN MARGIN OF SAID ROAD THE FOLLOWING FIVE CALLS; SOUTH 15°01'38" WEST, 153.35 FEET TO A POINT; SOUTH 11°34'10" WEST, 112.34 FEET TO A POINT; SOUTH 7°58'39" WEST, 124.52 FEET TO A POINT; SOUTH 4°37'23" WEST. 125.66 FEET TO A POINT; SOUTH 0°57'05" EAST, 379.19 FEET TO A 1/2" REBAR WITH "ENCOMPASS" CAP SET; THENCE WITH THE EASTERN LINE OF PATE, DB 1055 PG 3103. NORTH 38°32'26" WEST, 12.61 FEET TO A 1" IRON PIPE; THENCE WITH THE EASTERN LINE OF HENDLEY, DB 1102 PG 7822, NORTH 38°34'18" WEST, 2,912.50 FEET TO A JACKHAMMER BIT; THENCE WITH THE EASTERN LINE OF ATKINSON, DB 1041 PG 7584, NORTH 37°42'53" WEST, 792.68 FEET TO A 5/8" REBAR; THENCE WITH THE EASTERN LINE OF ATKINSON, DB 1037 PG 5539, NORTH 37°43'37" WEST, 498.84 FEET TO A 5/8" REBAR; THENCE WITH THE EASTERN LINE OF ATKINSON, DB 1041 PG 7584, NORTH 37°43'03" WEST, 799.98 FEET TO A 5/8" IRON ROD; THENCE WITH THE EASTERN LINE OF ATKINSON, DB 1087 PG 7892, NORTH 37°17'07" WEST, 196.26 FEET TO THE POINT AND PLACE OF BEGINNING. CONTAINING 400.313 ACRES, 17,437,638 SQUARE FEET, MORE OR LESS ACCORDING TO A SURVEY BY TYLER J. WARE, SCPLS 31199, ON BEHALF OF ENCOMPASS SERVICES, LLC, DATED AUGUST 2022.

BEARINGS REFERENCED TO STATE PLANE, SOUTH CAROLINA, NAD 83(2011), GRID DISTANCES IN INTERNATIONAL FEET.

TRACT B AS-SURVEYED LEGAL DESCRIPTION

A CERTAIN LOT OR PARCEL OF LAND LOCATED IN DARLINGTON COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA AND SITUATED EAST OF RUBY ROAD, NOW OR FORMERLY OF TALL TIMBER & CAPITAL LLC (DEED BOOK 1101 PAGE 374), BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A 1-1/2" IRON ROD LYING IN THE EAST MARGIN OF THE 66 FOOT RIGHT OF WAY OVER RUBY ROAD AND WITH SOUTH CAROLINA GRID COORDINATES OF NORTHING= 950555.01' EASTING= 2273191.83' NAD '83 (2011), SAID POINT LYING IN THE WESTERN LINE OF THAT PROPERTY SHOWN ON PLAT BOOK 111 PAGE 13; THENCE WITH THE WEST LINE OF JOHNSON, DB 1083 PG 2579, SOUTH 16°00'20" EAST, 927.32 FEET TO A 1/2" REBAR; THENCE WITH THE WEST LINE OF KING, DB 915 PG 777, SOUTH 16°01'20" EAST, 1,026.89 FEET TO A 1" IRON PIPE; THENCE WITH THE WEST LINE OF ATKINSON, DB 1010 PG 789, SOUTH 17°11'31" EAST, 602.62 FEET TO A 2" IRON PIPE; THENCE WITH THE NORTHERN LINE OF THAT SUBDIVISION SHOWN ON PLAT BOOK 64 PAGE 117 THE FOLLOWING SIX CALLS; SOUTH 67°48'54" WEST, 207.01 FEET TO A 1/2" IRON PIPE: SOUTH 68°14'47" WEST, 286.61 FEET TO A 5/8" REBAR; SOUTH 68°14'24" WEST, 220.83 FEET TO A 1" ANGLE IRON; SOUTH 67°55'37" WEST, 66.59 FEET TO A 1" ANGLE IRON; SOUTH 49°48'13" WEST, 136.16 FEET TO A 1" ANGLE IRON; SOUTH 49°25'47" WEST, 202.72 FEET TO A 1" ANGLE IRON; THENCE WITH THE NORTHERN LINE OF THAT SUBDIVISION SHOWN ON DEED BOOK 746 PAGE 344 THE FOLLOWING THREE CALLS; SOUTH 48°40'44" WEST, 181.91 FEET TO A 1" IRON PIPE; SOUTH 49°05'13" WEST, 181.86 FEET TO A 1-1/2" IRON PIPE; SOUTH 49°16'15" WEST, 81.05 FEET TO A 1" ANGLE IRON; THENCE WITH THE EAST LINE OF MONZINGO, DB 1027 PG 9090, THE FOLLOWING TWO CALLS; NORTH 11°36'44" WEST, 257.67

FEET TO A POINT; NORTH 10°03'03" WEST, 72.00 FEET TO A 23" PINE TREE; THENCE WITH THE SOUTH AND EAST LINES OF MURPHY, DB 1084 PG 5455, THE FOLLOWING FOUR CALLS; NORTH 74°23'07" EAST, 219.95 FEET TO A 1/2" IRON PIPE; NORTH 10°13'00" WEST. 168.97 FEET TO A 1/2" IRON PIPE; SOUTH 87°41'34" WEST, 220.44 FEET TO A 1" ANGLE IRON: NORTH 10°03'03" WEST, 372.42 FEET TO A 1" ANGLE IRON IN THE EAST MARGIN OF THE 66 FOOT RIGHT OF WAY OVER RUBY ROAD; THENCE WITH THE EAST MARGIN OF SAID RUBY ROAD THE FOLLOWING TWO CALLS; NORTH 4°37'23" EAST, 120.52 FEET TO A POINT; NORTH 7°58'39" EAST, 120.52 FEET TO A 1/4" IRON ROD: THENCE WITH THE SOUTH AND EAST LINE OF FUNDERBURKE, DB 1074 PG 7984, THE FOLLOWING TWO CALLS: SOUTH 69°48'08" EAST, 202.45 FEET TO A 5/8" REBAR; NORTH 12°37'21" EAST, 216.59 FEET TO A 1/4" IRON PIPE; THENCE WITH THE EAST AND NORTH LINES OF THAT SUBDIVISION SHOWN ON PLAT BOOK 107 PAGE 153 THE FOLLOWING NINE CALLS; NORTH 17°32'01" EAST, 100.03 FEET TO A 1/4" IRON PIPE; NORTH 20°09'56" EAST, 99.93 FEET TO A 1/4" IRON PIPE; NORTH 20°18'37" EAST, 100.04 FEET TO A 1/4" IRON PIPE; NORTH 20°15'29" EAST, 100.11 FEET TO A 1/4" IRON PIPE; NORTH 20°17'43" EAST, 100.05 FEET TO A 1/4" IRON PIPE; NORTH 20°10'16" EAST, 99.99 FEET TO A 1" ANDLE IRON; NORTH 20°04'31" EAST, 100.56 FEET TO A 1" IRON ROD; NORTH 20°14'02" EAST, 199.43 FEET TO A 5/8" REBAR; NORTH 69°46'17" WEST, 199.79 FEET TO A 5/8" REBAR IN THE EAST MARGIN OF SAID RUBY ROAD; THENCE WITH THE EAST MARGIN OF SIAD RUBY ROAD THE FOLLOWING SEVEN CALLS: NORTH 20°44'16" EAST, 111.73 FEET TO A POINT; NORTH 20°12'31" EAST, 165.48 FEET TO A POINT; NORTH 20°11'38" EAST, 223.57 FEET TO A POINT; NORTH 20°22'10" EAST, 158.16 FEET TO A POINT; NORTH 20°07'17" EAST, 170.22 FEET TO A POINT; NORTH 19°52'06" EAST, 193.72 FEET TO A POINT; NORTH 18°57'36" EAST, 99.83 FEET TO THE POINT AND PLACE OF BEGINNING. CONTAINING 49.690 ACRES, 2,164,492 SQUARE FEET, MORE OR LESS ACCORDING TO A SURVEY BY TYLER J. WARE, SCPLS 31199, ON BEHALF OF ENCOMPASS SERVICES, LLC, DATED AUGUST 2022.

BEARINGS REFERENCED TO STATE PLANE, SOUTH CAROLINA, NAD 83(2011), GRID DISTANCES IN INTERNATIONAL FEET.

TRACT C AS-SURVEYED LEGAL DESCRIPTION

A CERTAIN LOT OR PARCEL OF LAND LOCATED IN DARLINGTON COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA AND SITUATED EAST OF RUBY ROAD, NOW OR FORMERLY OF TALL TIMBER & CAPITAL LLC (DEED BOOK 1101 PAGE 363), BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT AN 8" CONCRETE MONUMENT WITH SOUTH CAROLINA GRID COORDINATES OF NORTHING= 958873.49' EASTING= 2273508.41' NAD '83 (2011), SAID POINT LYING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THAT PROPERTY SHOWN ON PLAT BOOK 107 PAGE 45; THENCE WITH THE WESTERN LINE OF TALL TIMBER & CAPITAL LLC, DB 1101 PG 378, THE FOLLOWING FIVE CALLS; SOUTH 32°35'29" EAST, 2,161.84 FEET TO A 1" IRON PIPE: SOUTH 21°35'52" EAST, 732.00 FEET TO A 1/2" REBAR WITH "ENCOMPASS" CAP SET; SOUTH 67°24'08" WEST, 1,066.00 FEET TO A 1/2" REBAR WITH "ENCOMPASS" CAP SET; NORTH 89°35'52" WEST, 348.00 FEET TO A 1/2" REBAR WITH "ENCOMPASS" CAP SET; SOUTH 64°59'35" WEST, 740.24 FEET TO A POINT LYING SOUTH 51°37'53" EAST FROM A 1-1/2" IRON PIPE AND IN THE EASTERN MARGIN OF THE 66 FOOT RIGHT OF WAY OVER RUBY ROAD: THENCE WITH THE EASTERN MARGIN OF SAID ROAD NORTH 11°32'03" WEST, 338.64 FEET TO A LYING NORTH 68°03'26" EAST FROM A 3" IRON PIPE; THENCE WITH THE SOUTHERN AND EASTERN LINE OF JOHNSON, DB 1082 PG 6917, THE FOLLOWING TWO CALLS; NORTH 68°03'26" EAST, 1,029.86 FEET TO A JACKHAMMER BIT; NORTH 19°40'40" WEST, 1,265.78 FEET TO A 2" IRON PIPE; THENCE WITH THE EASTERN LINE OF JOHNSON ET AL, DB 1093 PG 6179, NORTH 19°27'01" WEST, 1,372.56 FEET TO A 1-1/2" IRON PIPE; THENCE WITH THE

EASTERN LINE OF THAT DARLINGTON COUNTY PROPERTY SHOWN ON PB 146 PG 263, NORTH 19°31'49" WEST, 312.17 FEET TO A 1" JACKHAMMER BIT; THENCE WITH THE EASTERN LINE OF TIAA TIMBERLANDS II LLC, DB 379 PG 327 (CHESTERFIELD COUNTY), NORTH 27°58'31" WEST, 80.52 FEET TO A 5/8" REBAR; THENCE WITH THE SOUTHERN LINE OF EASTERLING, DB 539 PG 873 (CHESTERFIELD COUNTY), AND WITH THE APPROXIMATE DARLINGTON / CHESTERFIELD COUNTY LINE, NORTH 55°39'17" EAST, 710.31 FEET TO A 1/2" IRON PIPE; THENCE WITH THE WESTERN LINE OF TALL TIMBER & CAPITAL LLC, DB 1101 PG 370, THE FOLLOWING TWO CALLS; SOUTH 29°49'55" EAST, 309.41 FEET TO A 1/2" IRON PIPE; SOUTH 3°59'56" WEST, 479.42 FEET TO THE POINT AND PLACE OF BEGINNING. CONTAINING 73.928 ACRES, 3,220,308 SQUARE FEET, MORE OR LESS ACCORDING TO A SURVEY BY TYLER J. WARE, SCPLS 31199, ON BEHALF OF ENCOMPASS SERVICES, LLC, DATED AUGUST 2022.

BEARINGS REFERENCED TO STATE PLANE, SOUTH CAROLINA, NAD 83(2011), GRID DISTANCES IN INTERNATIONAL FEET.

TRACT D AS-SURVEYED LEGAL DESCRIPTION

A CERTAIN LOT OR PARCEL OF LAND LOCATED IN DARLINGTON COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA AND SITUATED EAST OF RUBY ROAD, NOW OR FORMERLY OF TALL TIMBER & CAPITAL LLC (DEED BOOK 1101 PAGE 370), BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT AN 8" CONCRETE MONUMENT WITH SOUTH CAROLINA GRID COORDINATES OF NORTHING= 958873.49' EASTING= 2273508.41' NAD '83 (2011), SAID POINT LYING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THAT PROPERTY SHOWN ON PLAT BOOK 107 PAGE 45; THENCE WITH THE EASTERN LINE OF TALL TIMBER & CAPITAL LLC, DB 1101 PG 363, THE FOLLOWING TWO CALLS; NORTH 3°59'56" EAST, 479.42 FEET TO A 1/2" IRON PIPE; NORTH 29°49'55" WEST, 309.41 FEET TO A 1/2" IRON PIPE; THENCE WITH THE SOUTHERN MARGIN OF W L JOHNSON ROAD (RIGHT OF WAY WIDTH NOT RECOVERED), WITH THE SOUTHERN LINE OF EASTERLING, DB 539 PG 873 (CHESTERFIELD COUNTY), AND WITH THE APPROXIMATE DARLINGTON / CHESTERFIELD COUNTY LINE NORTH 57°05'12" EAST, 566.68 FEET TO A POINT LYING NORTH 32°53'04" WEST 3.97 FEET FROM A TEE POST; THENCE WITH THE WESTERN LINE OF BEASLEY, DB 1078 PG 5494, SOUTH 32°53'04" EAST, 1,094.76 FEET TO A TEE POST; THENCE WITH THE NORTHERN LINE OF TALL TIMBER & CAPITAL LLC, DB 1101 PG 378, SOUTH 81°53'44" WEST, 959.22 FEET TO THE POINT AND PLACE OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 14.499 ACRES, 631,572 SQUARE FEET, MORE OR LESS ACCORDING TO A SURVEY BY TYLER J. WARE, SCPLS 31199, ON BEHALF OF ENCOMPASS SERVICES, LLC, DATED AUGUST 2022.

BEARINGS REFERENCED TO STATE PLANE, SOUTH CAROLINA, NAD 83(2011), GRID DISTANCES IN INTERNATIONAL FEET.

TRACT E AS-SURVEYED LEGAL DESCRIPTION

A CERTAIN LOT OR PARCEL OF LAND LOCATED IN DARLINGTON COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA AND SITUATED EAST OF RUBY ROAD, NOW OR FORMERLY OF TALL TIMBER & CAPITAL LLC (DEED BOOK 1101 PAGE 378), BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT AN 8" CONCRETE MONUMENT WITH SOUTH CAROLINA GRID COORDINATES OF NORTHING= 958873.49' EASTING= 2273508.41' NAD '83 (2011), SAID POINT LYING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THAT PROPERTY SHOWN ON PLAT BOOK 107 PAGE 45; THENCE WITH THE SOUTHERN LINE OF TALL TIMBER & CAPITAL LLC, DB 1101 PG 370, AND WITH THE NORTHERN LINE OF THAT PROPERTY SHOWN ON PLAT BOOK 66 PAGE 30 NORTH 81°53'44" EAST, 959.22 FEET TO A TEE POST; THENCE WITH THE SOUTHERN LINE OF BEASLEY, DB 1078 PG 5494, NORTH 81°53'53" EAST, 571.88 FEET TO A 1-1/2" IRON PIPE; THENCE WITH THE SOUTHERN LINE OF CAGLE, DB 1105 PG 2219, NORTH 81°50'11" EAST, 945.97 FEET TO A 1" JACKHAMMER BIT; THENCE WITH THE SOUTHERN LINE OF PATE, DB 290 PG 23, NORTH 89°06'07" EAST, 585.66 FEET TO A 1" IRON PIPE: THENCE WITH THE WESTERN LINE OF VAUGHAN, DB 1103 PG 5747, SOUTH 4°27'54" WEST, 1,906.72 FEET TO A 1" ANGLE IRON; THENCE WITH THE WEST LINE OF WILLIAMS ET AL, DB 1102 PG 904, SOUTH 6°07'22" WEST, 858.19 FEET TO A 1/2" REBAR; THENCE WITH THE CENTERLINE OF A DITCH AND THE NORTHERN LINE OF JOHNSON ET AL, DB 1024 PG 4454, THE FOLLOWING FOUR CALLS; SOUTH 64°43'54" WEST, 443.11 FEET TO A POINT; SOUTH 58°58'09" WEST, 84.01 FEET TO A POINT; SOUTH 47°10'17" WEST, 132,96 FEET TO A POINT; SOUTH 41°51'44" WEST, 117.98 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE CONTINUING WITH THE NORTH AND WEST LINE OF SAID JOHNSON ET AL, DB 1024 PG 4454, THE FOLLOWING THREE CALLS; SOUTH 76°11'44" WEST, 100.00 FEET TO A 1/2" REBAR WITH "ENCOMPASS" CAP SET; SOUTH 76°11'44" WEST, 1,451.85 FEET TO A 1/2" IRON PIPE; SOUTH 18°14'37" EAST, 599.66 FEET TO A POINT IN THE NORTHERN MARGIN OF THE 66 FOOT RIGHT OF WAY OVER POND HOLLOW ROAD AND LYING NORTH 18°14'37" WEST 6.00 FEET FROM A 1" IRON ROD; THENCE WITH THE NORTHERN MARGIN OF SAID POND HOLLOW ROAD THE FOLLOWING TWO CALLS; SOUTH 86°19'56" WEST, 224.16 FEET TO A 1" ANGLE IRON; SOUTH 86°27'57" WEST, 1,054.00 FEET TO A POINT AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE NORTH MARGIN OF THE 66 FOOT RIGHT OF WAY OVER SAID POND HOLLOW ROAD AND THE EAST MARGIN OF THE 66 FOOT RIGHT OF WAY OVER RUBY ROAD; THENCE WITH THE EAST MARGIN OF SAID RUBY ROAD NORTH 11°32'03" WEST, 615.00 FEET TO A POINT LYING SOUTH 51°37'53" EAST, 17.80 FEET FROM A 1-1/2" IRON PIPE; THENCE WITH THE SOUTHERN AND EASTERN LINE OF TALL TIMBER & CAPITAL LLC, DB 1101 PG 363, THE FOLLOWING FIVE CALLS: NORTH 64°59'35" EAST, 740.24 FEET TO A 1/2" REBAR WITH "ENCOMPASS" CAP SET; SOUTH 89°35'52" EAST, 348.00 FEET TO A 1/2" REBAR WITH "ENCOMPASS" CAP SET; NORTH 67°24'08" EAST, 1,066.00 FEET TO A 1/2" REBAR WITH "ENCOMPASS" CAP SET: NORTH 21°35'52" WEST, 732.00 FEET TO A 1" IRON PIPE; NORTH 32°35'29" WEST, 2,161.84 FEET TO THE POINT AND PLACE OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 174.393 ACRES, 7,596,540 SQUARE FEET, MORE OR LESS ACCORDING TO A SURVEY BY TYLER J. WARE, SCPLS 31199, ON BEHALF OF ENCOMPASS SERVICES, LLC, DATED AUGUST 2022.

BEARINGS REFERENCED TO STATE PLANE, SOUTH CAROLINA, NAD 83(2011), GRID DISTANCES IN INTERNATIONAL FEET.

TRACT F AS-SURVEYED LEGAL DESCRIPTION

A CERTAIN LOT OR PARCEL OF LAND LOCATED IN DARLINGTON COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA AND SITUATED WEST OF RUBY ROAD, NOW OR FORMERLY OF CURTIS & MAX FREEMAN (DEED BOOK 1083 PAGE 211), BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A 1" IRON PIPE WITH SOUTH CAROLINA GRID COORDINATES OF NORTHING= 956505.52' EASTING= 2268304.62' NAD '83 (2011), SAID POINT LYING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THAT PROPERTY SHOWN ON PLAT BOOK 132 PAGE 211; THENCE WITH THE SOUTHERN LINE OF TIAA TIMBERLANDS II LLC, DB 379 PG 327 (CHESTERFIELD

COUNTY), THE FOLLOWING THREE CALLS; NORTH 59°44'02" EAST, 394.72 FEET TO A 1" IRON PIPE; NORTH 59°26'33" EAST, 804.51 FEET TO A 1" IRON PIPE; NORTH 59°36'08" EAST, 2,018.15 FEET TO A 1" ANGLE IRON; THENCE WITH THE SOUTHERN LINE OF EASTERLING, DB 539 PG 873 (CHESTERFIELD COUNTY), NORTH 59°35'59" EAST, 577.21 FEET TO A 1" ANGLE IRON; THENCE WITH THE WESTERN LINE OF FREEMAN, DB 1082 PG 9024, SOUTH 22°25'17" EAST, 448.79 FEET TO A 4" AXLE; THENCE WITH THE WESTERN LINE OF CASSIDY, DB 988 PG 551, SOUTH 22°09'42" EAST, 571.38 FEET TO A 4" AXLE; THENCE WITH THE NORTHERN LINE OF HOPKINS, DB 1086 PG 9494, THE FOLLOWING THREE CALLS; SOUTH 58°10'44" WEST, 2,450.72 FEET TO A 1-1/2" IRON PIPE; SOUTH 58°06'50" WEST, 805.62 FEET TO A 1/2" IRON PIPE; SOUTH 58°11'47" WEST, 392.22 FEET TO A 1/2" JACKHAMMER BIT; THENCE WITH AN EASTERN LINE OF TALL TIMBER & CAPITAL LLC, DB 1101 PG 363, NORTH 30°33'23" WEST, 1,100.02 FEET TO THE POINT AND PLACE OF BEGINNING.
CONTAINING 90.060 ACRES, 3,923,014 SQUARE FEET, MORE OR LESS ACCORDING TO A SURVEY BY TYLER J. WARE, SCPLS 31199, ON BEHALF OF ENCOMPASS SERVICES, LLC, DATED AUGUST 2022.

BEARINGS REFERENCED TO STATE PLANE, SOUTH CAROLINA, NAD 83(2011), GRID DISTANCES IN INTERNATIONAL FEET.

TRACT G AS-SURVEYED LEGAL DESCRIPTION

A CERTAIN LOT OR PARCEL OF LAND LOCATED IN DARLINGTON COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA AND SITUATED NORTH OF NEW MARKET ROAD, NOW OR FORMERLY OF JOANN ATKINSON (DEED BOOK 1086 PAGE 1719), BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A 5/8" IRON ROD WITH SOUTH CAROLINA GRID COORDINATES OF NORTHING= 954305.80' EASTING= 2270233.04' NAD '83 (2011), SAID POINT LYING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THAT PROPERTY SHOWN ON PLAT BOOK 132 PAGE 211; THENCE WITH THE SOUTHERN LINE OF HOPKINS, DB 1086 PG 9494, NORTH 58°41'14" EAST, 1,773.75 FEET TO A 1" IRON PIPE; THENCE WITH THE WEST LINE OF HOWLE, DB 1038 PG 4149, SOUTH 5°37'42" EAST, 1,088.73 FEET TO A 3/8" REBAR; THENCE WITH THE NORTHERN LINE OF WATKINS ET AL, DB 1100 PG 3355, SOUTH 61°05'49" WEST, 444.66 FEET TO A 3/8" REBAR: THENCE WITH THE WESTERN LINE OF SAID WATKINS SOUTH 24°24'28" EAST, 569.61 FEET TO A 1/4" REBAR; THENCE WITH THE NORTHERN LINE OF JONES, DB 1083 PG 6307, SOUTH 61°00'30" WEST, 240.05 FEET TO A 1/4" REBAR; THENCE WITH THE EASTERN LINE OF WATKINS, DB 116 PG 49, NORTH 23°14'47" WEST, 439.18 FEET TO A 2" IRON PIPE; THENCE WITH AN EASTERN LINE OF TALL TIMBER & CAPITAL LLC, DB 1101 PG 363, NORTH 60°43'50" WEST, 1,243.76 FEET TO THE POINT AND PLACE OF BEGINNING. CONTAINING 31.327 ACRES, 1,364,586 SQUARE FEET, MORE OR LESS ACCORDING TO A SURVEY BY TYLER J. WARE, SCPLS 31199, ON BEHALF OF ENCOMPASS SERVICES, LLC, DATED AUGUST 2022.

BEARINGS REFERENCED TO STATE PLANE, SOUTH CAROLINA, NAD 83(2011), GRID DISTANCES IN INTERNATIONAL FEET.

Exhibit B

Form of Joinder Agreement

JOINDER AGREEMENT

This Joinder Agreement dated November ______, 2023, is by and among Darlington County, South Carolina ("County"), John R. Howle and Judy K. Howle as Sponsor Affiliates ("Sponsor Affiliates").

Reference is hereby made to the Fee-in-Lieu of *Ad Valorem* Taxes and Special Source Revenue Credit Agreement, effective September 11, 2023 ("Fee Agreement"), between the County and Project Lotus ("Sponsor").

1. Joinder to Fee Agreement.

Sponsor Affiliates, each an individual resident of the State of Florida, are authorized to conduct business in the State of South Carolina, hereby (a) join as a parties to, and agree to be bound by and subject to all of the terms and conditions of, the Fee Agreement applicable to Sponsor Affiliates; (b) shall receive the benefits as provided under the Fee Agreement with respect to the Economic Development Property placed in service by the Sponsor Affiliates as if it were a Sponsor; (c) acknowledge and agree that (i) according to the Fee Agreement, the undersigned have been designated as Sponsor Affiliates by the Sponsor for purposes of the Project; and (ii) the undersigned qualify or will qualify as Sponsor Affiliates under the Fee Agreement and Section 12-44-30(20) and Section 12-44-130 of the Act.

2. <u>Capitalized Terms.</u>

Each capitalized term used, but not defined, in this Joinder Agreement has the meaning of that term set forth in the Fee Agreement.

3. Representations of the Sponsor Affiliates.

The Sponsor Affiliates represent and warrant to the County as follows:

- (a) The Sponsor Affiliates are duly authorized to transact business in the State (or will obtain such authority prior to commencing business in the State) have power to enter into this Joinder Agreement, and have each duly executed and authorized to the delivery of this Joinder Agreement to the County.
- (b) The Sponsor Affiliates' execution and delivery of this Joinder Agreement, and its compliance with the provisions of this Joinder Agreement, do not result in a default, not waived or cured, under any agreement or instrument to which the Sponsor Affiliates is now a party or by which it is bound.
- (c) The execution and delivery of this Joinder Agreement and the availability of the FILOT and other incentives provided by this Joinder Agreement has been instrumental in inducing the Sponsor Affiliates to join with the Sponsor in the Project in the County.

4. Request and Consent of Sponsor.

The Sponsor has requested and consents to the addition of Sponsor Affiliates as Sponsor Affiliates to the Fee Agreement.

5. Filings by Sponsor Affiliates.

Sponsor Affiliates shall timely file each year with the South Carolina Department of Revenue a PT-300 Property Tax Return with completed Schedule S attached (the "Return"), listing the Sponsor Affiliates' Project property as Economic Development Property to the extent such Project property qualifies

as Economic Development Property.

6. Consent of County.

The County, through approval as authorized in the Fee Agreement, hereby consents to the addition of John R. Howle and Judy K. Howle as Sponsor Affiliates to the Fee Agreement.

7. Governing Law.

This Joinder Agreement is governed by and construed according to the laws, without regard to principles of choice of law, of the State of South Carolina.

8. Notice.

Notices to Sponsor Affiliates under Section 10.1 of the Fee Agreement shall be sent to:

ATTN: John R. and Judy K. Howle 7924 Volvo Street Jacksonville, Florida 32244 PO Box 440203 Email: gmr34us2@gmail.com

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Joinder Agreement to be effective as of the date set forth below.

SPONSOR AFFILIATES:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the County acknowledges it has consented to the addition of the abovenamed entity as a Sponsor Affiliates under the Fee Agreement effective as of the date set forth above.

DARLINGTON COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA

By: Bobby Hudson

Its: County Council Chairman

JOINDER AGREEMENT

This Joinder Agreement dated November _____, 2023, is by and between Darlington County, South Carolina ("County") and Tall Timber & Capital, LLC as Sponsor Affiliate ("Sponsor Affiliate").

Reference is hereby made to the Fee-in-Lieu of *Ad Valorem* Taxes and Special Source Revenue Credit Agreement, effective September 11, 2023 ("Fee Agreement"), between the County and Project Lotus ("Sponsor").

1. Joinder to Fee Agreement.

Sponsor Affiliate, a Florida limited liability company, authorized to conduct business in the State of South Carolina, hereby (a) joins as a party to, and agrees to be bound by and subject to all of the terms and conditions of, the Fee Agreement applicable to Sponsor Affiliates; (b) shall receive the benefits as provided under the Fee Agreement with respect to the Economic Development Property placed in service by the Sponsor Affiliate as if it were a Sponsor; (c) acknowledges and agrees that (i) according to the Fee Agreement, the undersigned has been designated as a Sponsor Affiliate by the Sponsor for purposes of the Project; and (ii) the undersigned qualifies or will qualify as a Sponsor Affiliate under the Fee Agreement and Section 12-44-30(20) and Section 12-44-130 of the Act.

2. Capitalized Terms.

Each capitalized term used, but not defined, in this Joinder Agreement has the meaning of that term set forth in the Fee Agreement.

3. Representations of the Sponsor Affiliate.

The Sponsor Affiliate represents and warrants to the County as follows:

- (a) The Sponsor Affiliate is in good standing under the laws of the state of its organization, is duly authorized to transact business in the State (or will obtain such authority prior to commencing business in the State), has power to enter into this Joinder Agreement, and has duly authorized the execution and delivery of this Joinder Agreement.
- (b) The Sponsor Affiliate's execution and delivery of this Joinder Agreement, and its compliance with the provisions of this Joinder Agreement, do not result in a default, not waived or cured, under any agreement or instrument to which the Sponsor Affiliate is now a party or by which it is bound.
- (c) The execution and delivery of this Joinder Agreement and the availability of the FILOT and other incentives provided by this Joinder Agreement has been instrumental in inducing the Sponsor Affiliate to join with the Sponsor in the Project in the County.

4. Request and Consent of Spousor.

The Sponsor has requested and consents to the addition of Sponsor Affiliate as Sponsor Affiliate to the Fee Agreement.

5. Filings by Sponsor Affiliate.

Sponsor Affiliate shall timely file each year with the South Carolina Department of Revenue a PT-300 Property Tax Return with completed Schedule S attached (the "Return"), listing the Sponsor Affiliate's

Project property as Economic Development Property to the extent such Project property qualifies as Economic Development Property.

6. Consent of County.

The County, through approval as authorized in the Fee Agreement, hereby consents to the addition of Tall Timber & Capital, LLC as Sponsor Affiliate to the Fee Agreement.

7. Governing Law.

This Joinder Agreement is governed by and construed according to the laws, without regard to principles of choice of law, of the State of South Carolina.

8. Notice.

Notices to Sponsor Affiliate under Section 10.1 of the Fee Agreement shall be sent to:

Tall Timber & Capital, LLC

ATTN: Teresa Hall 6601 Surfside Boulevard Apollo Beach, Florida 33572 Email: t.peaches0615@gmail.com

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Joinder Agreement to be effective as of the date set forth below.

SPONSOR AFFILIATE:

TALL TIMBER & CAPITAL, LLC

By: Te Resp Ann Hace Tall Timber a Capital, Its: authorized tran

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the County acknowledges it has consented to the addition of the abovenamed entity as a Sponsor Affiliate under the Fee Agreement effective as of the date set forth above.

DARLINGTON COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA

By: Boloby Hudson

Its: County Council Chairman

JOINDER AGREEMENT

This Joinder Agreement dated November ______, 2023, is by and among Darlington County, South Carolina ("County"), Curtin Freeman and Max Freeman as Sponsor Affiliates ("Sponsor Affiliates").

Reference is hereby made to the Fee-in-Lieu of *Ad Valorem* Taxes and Special Source Revenue Credit Agreement, effective September 11, 2023 ("Fee Agreement"), between the County and Project Lotus ("Sponsor").

1. Joinder to Fee Agreement.

Sponsor Affiliates, each an individual resident of the State of South Carolina, are eligible to conduct business in the State of South Carolina, hereby (a) join as a party to, and agree to be bound by and subject to all of the terms and conditions of, the Fee Agreement applicable to Sponsor Affiliates; (b) shall receive the benefits as provided under the Fee Agreement with respect to the Economic Development Property placed in service by the Sponsor Affiliates as if it were a Sponsor; (c) acknowledge and agree that (i) according to the Fee Agreement, the undersigned has been designated as Sponsor Affiliates by the Sponsor for purposes of the Project; and (ii) the undersigned qualifies or will qualify as a Sponsor Affiliates under the Fee Agreement and Section 12-44-30(20) and Section 12-44-130 of the Act.

2. Capitalized Terms.

Each capitalized term used, but not defined, in this Joinder Agreement has the meaning of that term set forth in the Fee Agreement.

3. Representations of the Sponsor Affiliates.

The Sponsor Affiliates represent and warrant to the County as follows:

- (a) The Sponsor Affiliates are duly authorized to transact business in the State (or will obtain such authority prior to commencing business in the State), have power to enter into this Joinder Agreement, and have each duly executed and authorized the delivery of this Joinder Agreement to the County.
- (b) The Sponsor Affiliates' execution and delivery of this Joinder Agreement, and its compliance with the provisions of this Joinder Agreement, do not result in a default, not waived or cured, under any agreement or instrument to which the Sponsor Affiliates is now a party or by which it is bound.
- (c) The execution and delivery of this Joinder Agreement and the availability of the FILOT and other incentives provided by this Joinder Agreement has been instrumental in inducing the Sponsor Affiliates to join with the Sponsor in the Project in the County.

4. Request and Consent of Sponsor.

The Sponsor has requested and consents to the addition of Sponsor Affiliates as Sponsor Affiliates to the Fee Agreement.

5. Filings by Sponsor Affiliates.

Sponsor Affiliates shall timely file each year with the South Carolina Department of Revenue a PT-300 Property Tax Return with completed Schedule S attached (the "Return"), listing the Sponsor Affiliates' Project property as Economic Development Property to the extent such Project property qualifies

as Economic Development Property.

6. Consent of County.

The County, through approval as authorized in the Fee Agreement, hereby consents to the addition of Curtis Freeman and Max Freeman as Sponsor Affiliates to the Fee Agreement.

7. Governing Law.

This Joinder Agreement is governed by and construed according to the laws, without regard to principles of choice of law, of the State of South Carolina.

8. Notice.

Notices to Sponsor Affiliates under Section 10.1 of the Fee Agreement shall be sent to:

ATTN: Curtis Freeman 2524 Ruby Road Hartsville, South Carolina 29550 Email: lee.freeman@aol.com

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Joinder Agreement to be effective as of the date set forth below.

SPONSOR AFFILIATES:

CURTIS FREEMAN

MAX FREEMAN

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the County acknowledges it has consented to the addition of the abovenamed entity as a Sponsor Affiliates under the Fee Agreement effective as of the date set forth above.

DARLINGTON COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA

Signature: Solly Kense By: Babby Hudbon Its: County Council Chairman

JOINDER AGREEMENT

This Joinder Agreement dated November ______, 2023, is by and between Darlington County, South Carolina ("County") and Joann Atkinson as Sponsor Affiliate ("Sponsor Affiliate").

Reference is hereby made to the Fee-in-Lieu of *Ad Valorem* Taxes and Special Source Revenue Credit Agreement, effective September 11, 2023 ("Fee Agreement"), between the County and Project Lotus ("Sponsor").

1. Joinder to Fee Agreement.

Sponsor Affiliate, an individual resident of the State of South Carolina, is eligible to conduct business in the State of South Carolina, hereby (a) joins as a party to, and agrees to be bound by and subject to all of the terms and conditions of, the Fee Agreement applicable to Sponsor Affiliates; (b) shall receive the benefits as provided under the Fee Agreement with respect to the Economic Development Property placed in service by the Sponsor Affiliate as if it were a Sponsor; (c) acknowledges and agrees that (i) according to the Fee Agreement, the undersigned has been designated as a Sponsor Affiliate by the Sponsor for purposes of the Project; and (ii) the undersigned qualifies or will qualify as a Sponsor Affiliate under the Fee Agreement and Section 12-44-30(20) and Section 12-44-130 of the Act.

2. Capitalized Terms.

Each capitalized term used, but not defined, in this Joinder Agreement has the meaning of that term set forth in the Fee Agreement.

3. Representations of the Sponsor Affiliate.

The Sponsor Affiliate represents and warrants to the County as follows:

- (a) The Sponsor Affiliate is duly authorized to transact business in the State (or will obtain such authority prior to commencing business in the State), has power to enter into this Joinder Agreement, and has duly executed and authorized the delivery of this Joinder Agreement to the County.
- (b) The Sponsor Affiliate's execution and delivery of this Joinder Agreement, and its compliance with the provisions of this Joinder Agreement, do not result in a default, not waived or cured, under any agreement or instrument to which the Sponsor Affiliate is now a party or by which it is bound.
- (c) The execution and delivery of this Joinder Agreement and the availability of the FILOT and other incentives provided by this Joinder Agreement has been instrumental in inducing the Sponsor Affiliate to join with the Sponsor in the Project in the County.

4. Request and Consent of Sponsor.

The Sponsor has requested and consents to the addition of Sponsor Affiliate as Sponsor Affiliate to the Fee Agreement.

5. Filings by Sponsor Affiliate.

Sponsor Affiliate shall timely file each year with the South Carolina Department of Revenue a PT-300 Property Tax Return with completed Schedule S attached (the "Return"), listing the Sponsor Affiliate's Project property as Economic Development Property to the extent such Project property qualifies as

Economic Development Property.

6. Consent of County.

The County, through approval as authorized in the Fee Agreement, hereby consents to the addition of Joann Atkinson as Sponsor Affiliate to the Fee Agreement.

7. Governing Law.

This Joinder Agreement is governed by and construed according to the laws, without regard to principles of choice of law, of the State of South Carolina.

8. Notice.

Notices to Sponsor Affiliate under Section 10.1 of the Fee Agreement shall be sent to:

ATTN: Joann Atkinson 2948 New Market Road Hartsville, South Carolina 29550

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Joinder Agreement to be effective as of the date set forth below.

SPONSOR AFFILIATE:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the County acknowledges it has consented to the addition of the abovenamed entity as a Sponsor Affiliate under the Fee Agreement effective as of the date set forth above.

DARLINGTON COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA

Signature: Bolby Kulson

By: Bobby Hudson

Its: County Council Chairman

Exhibit C

Minimum Coverage Amounts

Coverage under the irrevocable surety or performance bond or irrevocable letter of credit issued pursuant to Section 4.14 shall be in the following minimum amounts.

Should a payment obligation under Section 4.1(d), 4.1(e) or 4.19 arise in the following year (with "Year 1" meaning the first year in which a FILOT Payment is due hereunder):

4875-4441-8913 v.8

Minimum Bond	Coverage	Amounts
--------------	----------	----------------

viiimiium Dolla v	Coverage Amou
Year:	Amount:
1	165,042
2	313,504
3	445,384
4	560,683
5	659,400
6	741,537
7	807,092
8	856,066
9	888,459
10	904,271
11	922,252
12	923,651
13	908,469
14	876,706
15	828,362
16	763,437
17	681,931
18	583,843
19	485,755
20	387,668
21	289,580
22	191,492
23	93,405

Darlington County Recording Page



Darlington Clerk of Court / ROD Scott B. Suggs

Darlington County Courthouse 1 Public Square - Room B-4 Darlington, SC 29532 (843) 398-4330

OrdinanceNo: 2024-03

Doc ID - 003937510045

On (Recorded Date): 1/8/2024

At (Recorded Time): 11:46:27 AM

Recording Pages:

45

Recording Fee:

\$0.00

Please keep this Cover Page with the Original Document This sheet is now part of this document, please leave attached.

Index Type:

ORDINANCE

Type of Instrument:

Type of Transaction:

Ordinance

First INDEXED NAME

DARLINGTON COUNTY COUNCIL

Received From:
DARLINGTON COUNTY COUNCIL

Return To: